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Applicant
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Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF AVI C. VATURI

I, Avi C. Vaturi, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, make oath and say as

follows:

1. Iam alawyer with Vaturi & Cho LLP, and as such, I have personal knowledge of the
matters to which I hereinafter depose except where | have been informed of such facts, in

which case | have stated the source of such facts, and | hereby state that | believe such

facts to be true.

2. On or about February 5, 2021, my firm opened a file for Ms. Mija Ko. On or about

August 22, 2015, Ms. Ko was involved in a motor vehicle accident causing her injuries.



3. Mr. Bradley Robert Alfred Duby was Ms. Ko’s former lawyer in this personal injury

matter. On or about January 28, 2021, Mr. Duby passed away.
. On or about July 31, 2017, Mr. Duby filed a Statement of Claim on behalf of Ms. Ko.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to my Affidavit is a true copy of the

Statement of Claim, dated July 31, 2017.

. On or about January 9, 2020, Ms. Ko allegedly signed a Full and Final Release in
consideration of a payment of $250,000.00 from Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company
for accident benefits (hereinafter referred to as the “AB Release”). Mr. Ravigunathas
Gunasingham also allegedly signed the AB Release as a witness. However, neither Ms.
Ko nor Mr. Gunasingham signed the AB Release. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit

“B” to my affidavit is a true copy of Ms. Ko’s affidavit dated September 22, 2021.

Mr. Gunasingham informed me that he had worked for Mr. Duby as a paralegal. Mr.
Gunasingham also informed me that he had ceased working in that capacity and currently
works as a real estate agent and that he was working as the real estate agent at the time of
the AB Release. Mr. Gunasingham further informed me that he was on his family
vacation to Nassau in the Bahamas at that time. Mr. Gunasingham denied meeting Ms.
Ko and signing the AB Release as the witness. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit
“C” to my affidavit is a true copy of Mr. Gunasingham’s Witness Statement dated April

15, 2021.



7.

10.

11.

Ms. Ko did not receive any of the settlement proceed from Wawanesa Mutual Insurance

Company based on the AB Release.

On or about June 12, 2020, Ms. Ko allegedly signed a Full and Final Release for a sum of
$50,000.00 from Ms. Mary Prsa, the defendant in Ms. Ko’s tort action (hereinafter
referred to as the “Tort Release™). Ms. Sonok Oh also allegedly signed the Tort Release
as a witness. However, neither Ms. Ko nor Ms. Oh signed the Tort Release. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” to my affidavit is a true copy of Ms. Oh’s affidavit

dated March 9, 2022.

Ms. Ko did not receive any of the settlement proceed from Ms. Prsa.

On or about September 22, 2021, Ms. Ko made an Application for a Grant from the
Compensation Fund at an amount of $350,000.00 to the Law Society of Ontario.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” to my affidavit is a true copy of the

Application dated September 22, 2021.

The Notice of Motion in the Motion Record of the Receiver dated June 28, 2022 states
regarding its Original Fee Arrangement at paragraph 17, “Where legitimate claims of
malfeasance existed against Mr. Duby/BDPC to the detriment of his former clients, the
Receiver has not pursued any Fees and Disbursements from such Clients or the New

Counsel retained, provided that such allegations are satisfactorily supported.”



12. 1 verily believe that Mr. Duby committed malfeasance to the detriment of Ms. Ko and
such allegation is satisfactorily supported. Therefore, I also verily believe that the

Receiver should not pursue any fees or disbursements from Ms. Ko or her New Counsel.

SWORN BEFORE ME: [0 in person OR X by video conference

By Avi C. Vaturi at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, before me on October 6, 2022 in
accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Signature of Commissioner Signature of Deponent
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the
Affidavit of Avi C. Vaturi
Sworn before me 6 day of October, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
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ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:
MIJA KO
Plaintiff
-and-
MARY PRSA
Defendant

STATEMENT OF CLAIM
TO THE DEFENDANT:

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the
Plaintiff(s). The claim made against you is set out in the following pages.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting
for you must prepare a statement of defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil
Procedure, serve it on the Plaintiff(s) lawyer(s) or, where the Plaintiff(s) do(es) not have a
lawyer, serve it on the Plaintiff(s), and file it, with proof of service, in this court office,
WITHIN TWENTY DAYS after this statement of claim is served on you, if you are served
in Ontario.

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States
of America, the period for serving and filing your statement of defence is forty days. If you
are served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a statement of defence, you may serve and file a notice
of intent to defend in Form 18B prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This will entitle
you to ten more days within which to serve and file your statement of defence.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN
AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF
YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL
FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL
AID OFFICE.
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TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has
not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the action
was commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court.

Date:ﬁ‘ ,"J‘ii b - LN = Issued by: A an Q ‘ >QLU~.€’X

Lbcal Registrar

\
Address of Court Office:
10" Floor, 393 University Ave.
Toronto, ON
M5G 1E6
TO: MARY PRSA
43 Heman Street
Toronto, ON

M8V 1X4



CLAIM

1. The Plaintiff claims:
(a) Damages in the amount of $1,000,000.00;
(b)  Prejudgment and post-judgment interest in accordance with the Courts of
Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.48, as amended;
(c)  Her costs of this action, plus HST where applicable; and,

(d)  Such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.

Identification of Parties
2. The Plaintiff, Mija Ko, resides in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and

at all material times was the owner and operator of a bicycle.

3. The Defendant, Mary Prsa, resides in the City of Toronto, in the Province of
Ontario, and was at all material times the owner and operator of a red 1991 Buick
Regal motor vehicle bearing Ontario licence plate number WRF 098 (hereinafter

referred to as the “Defendant vehicle”).

Allegations of Negligence

4. On or about the 22™ of August 2015 the Plaintiff was operating her bicycle
northbound on Kipling Avenue at or near its intersection with Horner Road in the
City of Toronto. At or about the same time, Mary Prsa was operating the Defendant
vehicle eastbound on Horner Road. As the Plaintiff proceeded northbound on a

green traffic signal, Mary Prsa so negligently operated the Defendant vehicle as to
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attempt a right turn onto Kipling Avenue thereby striking the Plaintiff. As a result of

this collision, the Plaintiff suffered injuries more particularly described herein.

The Plaintiff pleads that the collision was a result of the negligence of the

Defendant, the particulars of which are as follows:

(a)  She failed to keep a proper lookout;

(b)  She failed to stop at the red traffic signal before proceeding;

(c)  She failed to yield the right of way;

(d)  She failed to slow down or stop so as to avoid a collision;

(e)  She failed to keep the Defendant vehicle under proper control;

() She failed to apply the brakes properly or at all, or in the alternative, she
was operating a motor vehicle with defective brakes;

(@) She was travelling at an excessive rate of speed in the circumstances:

(h)  She operated the Defendant vehicle in a careless manner:

(i) On the occasion in question, she was an incompetent operator, lacking in
reasonable care, skill and ability and ought not to have been operating a
motor vehicle;

g) She failed to take reasonable care to avoid an accident which she saw or
ought to have seen was likely to occur; and,

(k) She had the last clear chance to avoid the collision by the exercise of

reasonable care but failed to do so.



Damages

6.

10.

The Plaintiff pleads that as a result of this collision, she sustained injury resulting
in serious and permanent impairment of physical, mental and psychological

functions.

The Plaintiff received severe injuries including, but not limited to, tears to the
muscles and ligaments throughout her body. Further, the Plaintiff has and
continues to sustain persistent pain and dysfunction of her cervical, thoracic and
lumbar spine. The Plaintiff has and continues to suffer from headaches and

myofascial pain syndrome.

The physical injuries of the Plaintiff have been accompanied by anxiety,

depression, post-traumatic stress disorder, insomnia and memory loss.

As a result of the motor vehicle collision, the Plaintiff has been unable to return to
full-time employment. She will suffer a loss of earning capacity and shortened

working life expectancy.

The Plaintiff will continue to suffer pain, disability, limitation of movement,
emotional difficulties and depression, which will permanently impair her

enjoyment of life and earning capacity.



11.

12.

13.
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The Plaintiff will require ongoing psychological, medical and physiotherapy

treatment as a result of the motor vehicle collision.

The Plaintiff is unable to perform housekeeping and home maintenance chores
for herself to the extent that she was able to do prior to the collision. She will
require assistance in the future to complete such chores. She is entitled to claim

for these and other expenses that he will incur throughout her lifetime.

The Plaintiff has incurred medical expenses and other out-of-pocket expenses as

a result of the motor vehicle collision, which will continue for the rest of her life.

Statutes

14.

15.

The Plaintiff pleads and relies upon the provisions of the Negligence Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. N-1, and amendments thereto, the provisions of the Highway Traffic Act
R.S.0. 1990, c. H-8, and amendments thereto, the provisions of the Insurance
Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. 1.8, and amendments thereto, and the provisions of the

Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, and amendments thereto.

The Plaintiff proposes that this action be tried at the City of Toronto.
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Brad Duby

LSUC No.: 47127J
Tel: 416 588 9100
Fax: 416 588 9102

Lawyers for the Plaintiff
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Affidavit of Avi C. Vaturi
Sworn before me 6" day of October, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits



Court File No: CV-17-579971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:

Ml JA KO

Plaintiff
-and -
MARY PRSA

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF MI JA KO

l, Mi Ja Ko, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, make oath and say as

follows:

1. 1 am a Plaintiff in this action and as such have knowledge of the matters to which
hereinafter depose.

2. This Action arises from a motor vehicle accident that took place on or about
August 22, 2015, in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario.

3. | was advised in or around January 4, 2021 that my former lawyer, Mr. Bradley
Robert Alfred Duby, passed away due to COVID-19 infection.

4. | was in communication with my former lawyer's office and agreed to settle the
accident benefit file for $250,000 in or around December, 2019 and was waiting
to hear back from the client. '

5. | contacted Vaturi and Cho LLP and retained Mr. Jae Cho as my lawyer.

6. In or around February, | was advised by my lawyer Mr. Jae Cho that both the tort
claim and accident benefit were settled in 2020.

7. |was advised by Mr. Cho that the tort was settled in or around June 2020 and the
- fulland final was sighed on June 12, 2020. | reviewed the release that was alleged
sighed by me and was witnessed by Sunok Oh and confirmed that the signature



on the release is not mine and | have never met Ms. Sunok Oh on June 12, 2020 to
sign the release.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to my Affidavit, is a true copy of the
Full and Final Release dated June 12, 2020

8. | was also advised by Mr. Cho that the accident benefit was settled in or around
January 2020 and the release was signed on January 9, 2020. | reviewed the
release that was alleged sighed by me and was witnessed by Raviguanthas
Gunasingham and confirmed that the signature on the release is not mine and |
have never met Mr. Raviguanthas Gunasingham on January 9, 2020 to sign the
release.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to my Affidavit, is a true copy of the
Full and Final Release dated January 9, 2020

9. The contents of this affidavit has been franslated by Jae Cho in Korean.

10. This Affidavit is made in good faith and for no other improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME: X in person OR [ by video conference

By Mi Ja Ko at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario on 22 day of

@bgh&/ , 2021.

”~

Sighature of Commissioner Sighature of Deponent

Jae Hyon Cho
Barrister & Solicitor, Vaturi & Cho LLP
1110 Finch Avenue West, Suite 31 0,
| Toronto, Ontario, M3J 2T2
Tel: (416) 661-4529 Fax: (416) 661-5529
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the
Affidavit of Avi C. Vaturi
Sworn before me 6" day of October, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits



WITNESS STATEMENT

My name is Raviguanthas (Ravi) Gunasingam, and my current address is 131 Bathgate Drive,
Toronto, Ontario, M1C 1T7. | am a real estate agent working with Royal Lepage Ignite Realty
Brokerage located at D2-795 Milner Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M1B 3C3. My phone number is
416 432 5499. | spoke to Jae Cho of Vaturi and Cho LLP, the lawyer representing Ms. Mi Ja Ko. |
spoke to Mr. Cho on March 9, 2021, around 11:00 am over a télephone conversation and
herein confirm the details of the conversation. | personally know Mr. Brad Duby as a paralegal. |
do not practice as a paralegal anymore. | have referred clients to him in the past. | was advised
that my signature was on one of the full and final release for a client with the name MiJa Ko. |
confirmed that | carefully examined the full and final release of Ms. Mi Ja Ko as Exhibit “A” to
this statement. | confirm that | did not attend Brad Duby Professional Corporation on January
9, 2020, which is the date when the alleged release was signed. | was actually out of the
country at that time on a family vacation visiting Nassau, Bahamas. | left Canada on January §,
2020, and came back on January 13, 2020. Please see the documents pertaining to itinerary as
well as a copy of my passport showing the stamp from the Bahamas Immigration Department
upon arrival as Exhibit “B”. | confirm that the signature is not my sig}nature, and | confirm that |
did not meet with Ms. Mi Ja Ko on that day to witness her signature. | have never met Ms. Mi Ja
Ko, and this was the first time that | heard the name Mi Ja Ko from Mr. Cho. | read the contents

on this page and confirm that these are true statements to the best of my recollection.

Date: Apc '\ {5,200

=%

Raviguanthas (Ravi) Gunasingham




Exhibit "A"
referred to in the

Witness Statement of
Ravi Guansingham









Exhibit "B"
referred to in the

Witness Statement of
Ravi Guansingham



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

& Expedia.ca

Nassau
Jan 8, 2020 - Jan 13, 2020 | Itinerary # 7505201590972

Important Information

We combined two one-way tickets to get you the best deal on this flight.
If you need to make changes or cancel, you'll need to do it twice-once
for each one-way ticket.

Remember to bring your itinerary and government-issued photo ID for
airport check-in and security

Face masks required: Travellers must wear a face covering over their
nose and mouth. Check with the airline to see their full policy.

Pre-flight temperature checks: Travellers with a fever won’t be allowed
to fly. Check with the airline to see their full policy.

Toronto (YYZ) — Nassau (NAS)
Jan 8, 2020 - Jan 8, 2020 , 4 one way tickets

We hope you had a great trip. Thank you for choosing Expedia for
your travel reservations.

Traveller Information

RAVIGUNATHAS Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
GUNASINGHAM . 595187097 0143733046622
Adult

Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
Adult 595187097 0143733046623

Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #

(RAVIGUNATHAS) 595187097 0143733046624

Child
_ Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
595187097 0143733046625
Child '

* Seat assignments, special Meals, frequent flyer point awards and special
assistance requests should be confirmed directly with the airline.

Price Summary

@ One way Flight

0 Hotel

Total CA $4,235.34
Collected by Expedia  CA $3,521.62
Subtotal CA $2,265.53
Taxes & Fees CA $1,256.09
Property fee CA $356.86
Due at property C$356.86
Resort fee C$221.10
Tourism fee C$135.76
COMPLETED
Air Canada VVAABX

Additional Flight Services

e The airline may charge additional
fees for checked baggage or other
optional services.

o Additional fees for your flight to
Nassau

If you are denied boarding or your
baggage is lost or damaged, you may
be entitled to certain standards of
treatment and compensation under the
Air Passenger Protection Regulations.
For more information about your
passenger rights please contact your
air carrier or visit the Canadian
Transportation Agency’s website.

Si ’embarquement vous est refusé ou
que vos bagages sont perdus ou
endommagés, vous pourriez avoir droit
a certains avantages au titre des
normes de traitement et de

https://iwww.expedia.ca/itinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828c-586¢8161cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972
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4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau
Jan 8, 2020 - Departure Nonstop Total travel time: 3 h 15 m | compensation, en vertu du Réglement
sur la protection des passagers
3h15m aériens (Air Passenger Protection

Taronts SRS 2,076 km Regulations). Pour plus d’informations
wamcanaoa YYZ 7:50 am NAS 11:05 am sur les droits des passagers, veuillez
Terminal 1 Terminal A contacter votre compagnie aérienne ou

bien vous rendre sur le site Internet de
I'Office des transports du Canada
(Canadian Transportation Agency).

Air Canada 1816
Economy / Coach (A) | Confirm seats with the airline*

Airline Rules & Regulations

o We understand that sometimes plans change. We do not charge a
cancel or change fee. When the airline charges such fees in
accordance with its own policies, the cost will be passed on to you.

« Tickets are nonrefundable, nontransferable and name changes are not
allowed.

o Please read the complete penalty rules for changes and cancellations
applicable to this fare.

o Please read important information regarding airline liability limitations .

o For residents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the
Indemnity Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Nassau (NAS) — Toronto (YYZ) COMPLETED
Jan 13, 2020 - Jan 13, 2020 , 4 one way tickets Air Canada VV5VKI
We hope you had a great trip. Thank you for choosing Expedia for Additional Flight Services

your travel reservations.

e The airline may charge additional
fees for checked baggage or other
optional services.

Traveller Information

RAVIGUNATHAS Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
GUNASINGHAM 595187097 0143733046620 o Additional fees for your flight to
Adult Toronto
m Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # If you are denied boarding or your
Adult 595187097 : 0143733046621 baggage is lost or damaged, you may
be entitled to certain standards of
ASHUR Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # treatment and compensation under the
m 595187097 0143733046626 Air Passenger Protection Regulations.
Child For more information about your
passenger rights please contact your
m Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # air carrier or visit the Canadian
RAVIGUNATHAS" 595187097 0143733046627 Transportation Agency’s website.
Child Si Fembarquement vous est refusé ou

que vos bagages sont perdus ou
* Seat assignments, special meals, frequent flyer point awards and special | endommagés, vous pourriez avoir droit

assistance requests should be confirmed directly with the airline. a certains avantages au titre des
normes de traitement et de
Jan 13, 2020 - Departure Nonstop Total travel time: 3h 15m = compensation, en vertu du Réglement

| sur la protection des passagers
3h15m | aériens (Air Passenger Protection
2,076 km = Regulations). Pour plus d’informations

= ATH CANADA

Nassau Toronto

https:/www.exped ia.caﬁtinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e—cce3—48cf—8280—586c81 61cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972 2/4



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

NAS 12:05 pm YYZ 3:20 pm sur les droits des passagers, veuillez
Terminal A Terminal 1 contacter votre compagnie aérienne ou
Air Canada 1817 bien vous rendre sur le site Internet de
Economy / Coach (L) | Confirm seats with the airline* I'Office des transports du Canada

(Canadian Transportation Agency).
Airline Rules & Regulations

o We understand that sometimes plans change. We do not charge a
cancel or change fee. When the airline charges such fees in
accordance with its own policies, the cost will be passed on to you.

« Tickets are nonrefundable, nontransferable and name changes are not
allowed.

¢ Please read the complete penalty rules for changes and cancellations
applicable to this fare.

o Please read important information regarding airline liability limitations .

o Forresidents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the
Indemnity Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Grand Hyatt Baha Mar COMPLETED
8 Jan. 2020 - 13 Jan. 2020, 1 room | 5 nights Confirmation # 50902392

This reservation is complete. We hope you had a great trip.
Additional Hotel Services

One Baha Mar Boulevard, Nassau, New Providence Bahamas

The below fees and deposits only
apply if they are not included in your
selected room rate.

| Tel: 1 (242) 788-8000, Fax: +1

You'll be asked to pay the following
Check-in charges at the property:

e Check-in time starts at 4:00 PM « Tourism fee: USD 20.63 per

e Check-in time ends at anytime accommodation, per night

e Minimum check-in age is: 18 e Resort fee: USD 33.60 per

« Front desk staff will greet guests on arrival. It is Hyatt's practice to accommodation, per night

enter any occupied guestroom at a minimum of once within a 24-hour The resort fee includes:
period, even if a guest has requested privacy. Appropriate efforts are
made to provide advance notice to the registered guest before

entering an occupied guestroom.For more details, please contact the

« Pool access

o Beach access

property using the information on the booking confirmation.  Beach loungers
o This property provides health screenings (rapid antigen screenings o Beach towels
for COVID-19) on site. PCR screening is available for a fee. Guests o Health club access

should contact the concierge upon arrival for details and to schedule
departure health screenings.

o Fitness center access

L . o Sporting facilities or equipment
« If a late check-in is planned, contact this property directly for their late

check-in policy. ¢ Internet access

Important Hotel Information » Newspaper

e Phone calls
Although Expedia does not charge a fee to change or cancel your

booking, Grand Hyatt Baha Mar may still charge a fee in accordance
with its own rules & regulations. e In-room coffee

https://www.expedia.calitinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828¢-586¢c8161 cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972 3/4

¢ In-room safe



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

o Cancellations or changes made after 6:00p (Eastern Standard Time
(US & Canada)) on 1 Jan. 2020 or no-shows are subject to a property
fee equal to the first and second nights rates plus taxes and fees.

o Prices and hotel availability are not guaranteed until full payment is
received.If you would like to book multiple rooms, you must use a
different name for each room. Otherwise, the duplicate reservation will
be cancelled by the hotel.

o View your online itinerary for additional rules and restrictions.

For residents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the Indemnity
Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Room Grand Room, 2 Queen Beds

Confirmation 50902392

#:
Reserved for Ravigunathas Gunasingham
2 adults , 2 children
Requests 2 Queen Beds, non-smoking room

Need help with your reservation?

o Visit our Customer Support page.
¢ Call Expedia gold Priority Customer care at 1-800-224-1534.
o For faster service, mention itinerary #7505201590972

Travel Industry Council of Ontario

o Houszkeeping

o Additional inclusions

We have included all charges
provided to us by the property.

The price shown above DOES NOT
include any applicable hotel service
fees, charges for optional incidentals
(such as minibar snacks or
telephone calls), or regulatory
surcharges. The hotel will assess
these fees, charges, and surcharges
upon check-out.

In accordance with the Ontario Travel Industry Act, 2002, this page contains detailed information on the names,
addresses and registration numbers applicable to the providers of travel and ticket fulfillment services.

Ticket fulfillment services provided by Tour East Holidays (Canada) Inc., 15 Kern Road, Suite 9, Toronto, Ontario M3B

189. TICO Registration No.: 50015827

https:/iwww.expedia.calitinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828c-586¢816 1cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972
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EXHIBIT D



This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the
Affidavit of Avi C. Vaturi
Sworn before me 6 day of October, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits



Court File No: CV-17-579971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:

Ml JA KO

Plaintiff
-and -
MARY PRSA

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SONOK KIM

|, Sonok Kim, also known as Sonok Oh, also known as Sunny Kim, of the City

of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, make oath and say as follows:

1. Iwas alegal assistant/law clerk at Brad Duby Professional Corporation until
September 27, 2019, and as such, | have personal knowledge of the matters
to which | hereinafter depose; except where | have been informed of such
facts, in which case | have stated the source of such facts, and | hereby state

that | believe such facts to be true.

2. | carefully examined the Full and Final Release of Ms. Mi Ja Ko executed
on June 12, 2020.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to my Affidavit, is a true copy of

the Full and Final Release dated June 12, 2020.

3. | confirm that | have not met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko following my resignation on
September 27, 2019.

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aea0d8



4, | confirm that | did not witness Ms. Mi Ja Ko's signature and that | am not
aware of the address of 5700 Yonge Street, Unit 209, Toronto, ON, which

appears underneath the witness signature.

5. | confirm that the signature which appears on the witness signature line in the
Full and Final Release executed on June 12, 2020, is not of my own and that

it was not signed by me but was forged.

6. | confirm that all of the contents on this statement are accurate and frue to

the best of my knowledge.

SWORN BEFORE ME: [ in person OR X by video conference

By Sonok Kim, also known as Sonok Oh, also known as Sunny Kim, at the City of
Toronto in the Province of Ontario, before me on March 9th , 2022, in
accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

__,’ o
—
- /%D

Signature of Commissioner Signature of Deponent

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aea0d8



EXHIBIT “A”

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aea0d8



This is Exhibit "A" referred to in the

Affidavit of Sonok Kim
Sworn before me day of March, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aea0d8



Court File No, CV-17-679971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:

MIJA KO

Plaintiff
- and -
MARY PRSA

Defendant

FULL AND FINAL RELEASE

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION in the sum of Fifty-Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) (which sums include damages, costs, prejudgment interest, costs,
GST, HST and disbursements), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
and in conslderation of a consent to a dismissal of the within action on a without costs
basis, |, MIJA KO (hereinafter referred to as the Releasor), hereby release and forever
discharge MARY PRSA (hereinafter referred to as the Releasee, which term shall include
the Releasee’s heirs, executors and adminisirators or successors and assigns as the
case may be) from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims without limitation and
demands for indemnity, damages, loss or injury, including Family Law Act claims,
howsoever arising, which heretofore may have been or may hereafter be sustained in a
motor vehicle-bicycle accident that occurred on August 22, 2015, on Kipling Avenue at or
near the intersection of Horner Avenue in Etobicoke, Ontarie, including all damage, loss
or injury not now known or anticipated but which may arise in the future and all effects
and consequences thereof and which is more particularly set out in an action commencsd
in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Toronto), bearing Court File No. CV-17-579971.

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION the Releasor hereby agrees not
to make any claim or take any proceedings against any other person or corporation who
might claim contribution or indemnity under the provisions of the Negligence Act and any
amendments thereto from the persan, persons or corparation discharged by this Release. .

AND IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Releasor
undertakes to keep the terms of the settlement giving rise to the execution of this Release
strictly confidential and further undertake not to publicize the ssttlement or its subject
matter in any manner whatsoever, it being understood that this is a fundamental term of
the settlement.

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aeald




2.

IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that if the Releasor commences such
an action, or take such proceedings, and the Releasee is added fo such proceeding in
any manner whatsoever, whether justified in law or not, the Releasor will immediately
discontinue the proceedings andfor claims, and the Releasor will be severally liable to the
Releasee for the legal costs incurred by any such proceeding, on a substantial indemnity
scale. This Full and Final Release shall operate conclusively as an estoppel in the event
of any claim, action, complaint or proceeding which might be brought in the future by the
Releasor with respect to the matters covered by this Full and Final Release. This Full
and Final Release may be pleaded in the event any such claim, action, complaint or
proceeding is brought, as a complete defence and reply, and may be relied upon in any
proceeding to dismiss the claim, action, complaint or proceeding on a summary basis and
no objection will be raised by the Releasor in any subsequent action that the other parties
in the subsequent action were not privy to formation of this Full and Final Release.

IT IS UNDERSTQOD AND AGREED that the sald payment or promise of
payment Is desmed to be no admission of liability whatsoever on the part of the Releasee,

~ FURTHER, THE RELEASOR HEREBY DECLARES, that she fully
understands the terms of the seftlement, that the amount stated therein is the full
consideration of this Full and Final Release, and that she voluritarily accepts the said sum
for the purposes of making a full and final settlement.

THE RELEASOR acknowledges that she has obtained the advice of legal
counsel before executing this Full and Final Release and hereby declares that all of its
terms are fully and completely understood by her,

THE RELEASOR HEREBY DIRECTS that the above-referenced sum be
paid to her lawyer, BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, in trust and this
shall be good and sufficient authority for so doling.

[T 1S FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the document may be
executed in counterpart§ &ach of Which shiall be deemedto be anoriginal and all of which
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this V2. day of June,
2020.

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED
in the presence of

C_,/S'f - =

\ )
Name and Address of Witness )  MIJAKO
Sewlk OW )
Do SPoe ™ fa vy, B )
”\“ mv&é‘ﬂ

Doc ID: 067184d5dcc206e47a8887f414f10f9947aea0d8




3~
[, Brad Duby of Brad Duby Professional Corporation, authorized fo practice law in the

Province of Ontario, hereby represent and declars that | have fully sxplained the foregoing
Release to my client, MIJA KO and further declare that the signature, which appears

above, is that of my client.

Brad Dby

Dated at the City of Toronto thisl]_day of Juns, 202
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EXHIBIT E



This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the
Affidavit of Avi C. Vaturi
Sworn before me 6" day of October, 2022

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits



Law Society  Barreau APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE
COMPENSATION FUND

Applicant’s Details

Surname: Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms: Ko

First Name(s): MiJa

Date of Birth: January 23, 1957

Address(es): 708-25 Mabelle Avenue, Toronto, ON M9A 4Y1

Daytime telephone number:

E-mail:

2nd Applicant (if appropriate)
Surname: Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms:
First Name(s):
Date of Birth:
Address(es):

Daytime telephone number:

E-mail:

Defaulting Lawyer/Paralegal Details

Name of Lawyer/Paralegal in respect of

Whom this application is made: Bradley Robert Alfred Duby

Name of defaulting Lawyer’s/Paralegal’s Firm: BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Address : 167 Sheppard Avenue West, North York, ON M2N 1M9

. Value of Application
Amount of grant applied for: $350,000
In words — three hundred fifty thousand dollars




Discovery of Loss

Please supply date, or approximate date, upon which the loss, or the possibility of loss, first came
to the applicant’s knowledge:

Accident Benefit Claim 15 /| 04 / 2021
Day Month Year
Tort Claim 15 / 03 / 2021
Day Month Year

Please provide details of the circumstances under which the loss was discovered:

Ms. Mija Ko was advised that her previous counsel was passed away in or around early February 2021.
Shortly after, |, Jae Cho, was retained as a counsel. My client advised me that there was a settlement
negotiation with the insurer. | was not sure who was offering the settlement and reached out all the
adjustors on the file. | spoke to tort adjustor on February 17, 2021 and was advised that the file was
settled on June 12, 2020 and received the copy of the release on February 18, 2021. | spoke to the
Accident Benefit adjustor and was advised that the Accident Benefit file was settled on January 9, 2020.
My office received the copies of the Accident Benefit release on February 19, 2021. We had to take
steps to ascertain that my clients did not really sign the release as there were witnesses who signed
both full and final releases. There was no way to confirm the validity of the releases until we speak to
the witnesses. | spoke to the witness, Mr. Ravi Gunashinggam, on March 9, 2021. Mr. Gunashinggam
confirmed that the signature appearing on the Tort Full and Final release is not of his own, and he never
met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko. Mr. Gunashinggam signed the statement on April 15, 2021. | have spoken to the
witness, Ms. Sonok Kim, on February 23, 2021. Ms. Sonok Kim confirmed that the signature appearing
on the Tort Full and Final release is not of her own, and she never met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko. Ms Soonok

Kim signed the statement on March 15, 2021.




5. First Written Notice to the Law Society of Ontario
Have you provided written notice of your loss to any other department of the Law
Society of Ontario?
[] VYes
No

If yes, please enclose with your application a copy of that notice.

6. Other Avenue of Recovery
Please give evidence of any steps taken to recover the monies from any other

Source.

We have put both the defendant and accident benefit insurer on notice and both
insurance company have appointed counsel. The tort claim has been dismissed on
consent and we have an opposed motion coming up to set aside the dismissal on
consent as my client never agreed to dismiss the action. We are dealing with a

Recovery Care Specialist at Wawanesa Insurance.

attach separate sheet if necessary



Jae Cho
Typewriter
X


7. Documentation in Support of Claim

The following documents should be provided in support of the claim;

i. cheque, receipt or other document that proves the funds were advanced
ii. reporting letters from the Lawyer/Paralegal pertaining to the matter
iii. if applicable, a statement of all monies received on account of the mortgage as
principal and interest indicating whether the applicant has reported the interest
received and has paid tax thereon

iv. if applicable, copy of the mortgage

Please list below any further documents submitted in support of the application:

Exhibit 1 - Email from the tort adjustor advising that the file was settled and the cheque
was cashed dated February 17, 2021

Exhibit 2 - Email from the tort adjustor including the release dated February 18, 2021
Exhibit 3 - Email from Accident Benefit Adjustor sending the Accident Benefit Release
dated Feburary 19, 2021

Exhibit 4 - Accident Benefit Release dated January 9, 2020

Exhibit 5 - Tort Release dated June 12, 2020

Exhibit 6 — Witness Statement of Ravi Guansingham dated April 15, 2021

Exhibit 7 — Witness Statement of Sun Ok Kim dated March 15, 2021

Exhibit 8 - Notice letter to the defendant’s insurance company dated April 14, 2021 with
exhibits

Exhibit 9 - Notice letter to the accident benefit insurer dated April 14, 2021 with exhibits
Exhibit 10 - Letter from Wawanesa Insurance September 27, 2021 advising that the
settlement funds were paid to her previous lawyer, Brad Duby at Duby and Associates.
Exhibit 11 - Letter from Counsel for Wawanesa advising that he is retained dated April
21, 2021

Exhibit 12 - Email from the counsel, Robyn Boucher, enclosing the Dismissal Order
dated April 20, 2021

Exhibit 13 — Order Dismissing the Action dated March 31, 2021




8 Statement

Please provide a complete explanation of the circumstances surrounding your claim, including how and

when the money or property you lost came into the possession of the Lawyer/Paralegal. Please give details

of the transaction or investment you made through the Lawyer/Paralegal. Please refer to documentation

where appropriate in the statement.

1.

10.

Ms. Mija Ko was advised that her previous counsel was passed away in or around early February
2021 due to COVID-19

I, Jae Cho, was retained as a counsel on February 4, 2021

Jae Cho was advised that there was a settlement negotiation with the insurer. Ms. Ko was not
sure whether the settlement pertaining to her accident benefit claim or her tort claim.

Jae Cho was advised that she has not settled any of her claims arising from her accident of
August 22, 2015.

Ms. Ko gave Jae Cho some of her correspondence from Wawanesa Insurance company and
information on the defendant.

Jae Cho contacted the tort adjustor on the file on or about February 17, 2021 and was advised
that the tort claim was settled on June 12, 2020 and received the copy of the release on
February 18, 2021. Please see attached Exhibit 1 and 2.

Jae Cho contacted the Accident Benefit adjustor and was advised that the Accident Benefit file
was settled on January 9, 2020 and received the copy of the Accident Benefit release on
February 19, 2021. Please see attached Exhibit 3

As the client was certain that she never signed any releases and received any funds from her
previous lawyer. Jae Cho make efforts to get in touch with her previous lawyer’s firm and also
contact information of the witnesses who allegedly signed the Full and Final Releases. Please
see attached Exhibit 4 and 5.

Jae Cho spoken to the witness, Ms. Sonok Kim, on February 23, 2021. Ms. Sonok Kim confirmed
that the signature appearing on the Tort Full and Final release is not of her own, and she never
met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko.

Ms. Sonok Kim signed the witness statement confirming that she never signed the release and
that the signature is not of her own. The statement was signed on March 15, 2021. Please see

attached Exhibit 6




8.Statement Continued...

12. Mr. Ravi Gunashinggam signed the witness statement confirming that she never signed the release
and that the signature is not of her own. The statement was signed on April 15, 2021.
Please see attached Exhibit 7

13. Jae Cho put both the Accident Benefit Insurer and the insurer of the defendant on notice on April 14,
2021. Please see attached Exhibit 8 and 9.

14. Jae Cho received a letter from a counsel retained for Wawanesa Insurance on April 21, 2021. Please
see attached Exhibit 10.

15. Jae Cho received a letter from tort counsel for the defendant advising that the action was dismissed
on consent on April 20, 2021. Please see attached Exhibit 11 and 12

16. Jae Cho received a letter from a special recovery officer of Wawanesa Insurance on September 27,
2021 advising that the settlement funds were paid and denying any recovery claim. Please see

attached Exhibit 13.
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From: David Valenti

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 7:23 AM
To: Jae Cho
Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

The release was received in June 2020 and the settlement funds were cashed in June 2020.

David Valenti
Claims Advisor- Bodily Injury

P.O. Box 7065, Mississauga, Ontario L5A 4K7
Phone : 1 - 866-688-3888 Ext. 5511193
Fax : 1 866-525-3569

david.valenti@dgig.ca

Certas Direct - Certas Home and Auto - The Personal

Turn the page on waste! Only print when you need to.

This e-mail is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly
prohibited from disclosing, distributing or reproducing this message. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
delete it and notify the sender. Thank you.

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 16 February 2021 2:24 PM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Cc: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>; Ann Won <awon@vclawyers.ca>
Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Sécurité - Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant, particulierement avec les
liens et piéces jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations personnelles.

Warning - This email is from outside Desjardins. Don’t click any links or attachments unless you trust the
source. Never share personal information.

Hi David,

Thank you for getting back to us. | am not sure if you have been made aware of this but the previous counsel
died shortly after the settlement discussion. | am aware of the agreement but you would need a lawyer to
facilitate the signing the release as my client has not signed any release yet.

In order to file a notice of discontinuance or take out an dismissal order, it would be necessary for me to file
Notice of Change of Lawyer.

| am waiting for the complete file from the previous counsel’s office but | do not anticipate that | would get this
sooner than later as the previous counsel was a sole practitioner.



mailto:david.valenti@dgig.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:david.valenti@dgig.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:david.valenti@dgig.ca
mailto:hlee@vclawyers.ca
mailto:awon@vclawyers.ca

| would appreciate a copy of the pleadings and if there is a defence counsel on this file so that | can facilitate
the settlement process.

Please find attached direction from my client to the previous lawyer’s office.

Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D.
Partner

VATURI
&CH O LLP

BARRESTERS & SOLICTTORE

TORONTO OFFICE
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 272

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE
1550 16TH AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE. WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

i-cho@vclowvers.co | T416 661 4529 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the infended
recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail or otherwise)
immediately.


http://krylaw.ca/
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From: David Valenti

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 11:50 AM

To: Jae Cho

Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Attachments: P6257343-BI-1-DIS-STC09022619817bb1bf-Plt- SOC.pdf; P6257343-BI-000-INV-

PRP0902261981a494f5-MVA Report .pdf; P6257343-BI-1-DIS-
SDN09022619832ec856-Executed Full & Final Release.pdf

Statement of claim, release and police report attached

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 18 February 2021 11:33 AM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Cc: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>; Ann Won <awon@vclawyers.ca>; Allan Weiss <aweiss@vclawyers.ca>
Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Sécurité - Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant, particulierement avec les liens et pieces
jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations personnelles.

Warning - This email is from outside Desjardins. Don’t click any links or attachments unless you trust the source.
Never share personal information.

Without Prejudice
Hi David,

| just got off the phone with AB insurer and was advised that the settlement was also reached January of last year without
my client’s knowledge and signature.

To my dismay, this will turn into a litigation for the estate of the previous counsel and against the LawPro.

I am in receipt of the release and SDN from AB. | do need the copies of the release and pleading as well to come up with
particulars.

Your prompt attention in this matter will be greatly appreciated.

Thank you.

Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D.
Partner

VATURI
CHO&E?

TORONTO OFFICE
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 212

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE
1550 16TH AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE


mailto:david.valenti@dgig.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:david.valenti@dgig.ca
mailto:hlee@vclawyers.ca
mailto:awon@vclawyers.ca
mailto:aweiss@vclawyers.ca

180 STEELES AVENUE. WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

i_cho@vclowvers.co | T416 661 4529 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and obligations. Any
distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the intended recipient is unauthorized. If
you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail or otherwise) immediately.

From: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 10:58 AM

To: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

I will talk to my legal counsel and follow up shortly.

Regards,

David Valenti
Claims Advisor- Bodily Injury

P.O. Box 7065, Mississauga, Ontario L5A 4K7
Phone : 1 - 866-688-3888 Ext. 5511193
Fax : 1 866-525-3569

david.valenti@dgig.ca

Certas Direct - Certas Home and Auto * The Personal

Turn the page on waste! Only print when you need to.

This e-mail is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly

prohibited from disclosing, distributing or reproducing this message. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
delete it and notify the sender. Thank you.

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 17 February 2021 10:55 AM

To: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>; David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>
Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Sécurité - Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant, particulierement avec les liens et pieces
jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations personnelles.

Warning - This email is from outside Desjardins. Don’t click any links or attachments unless you trust the source.
Never share personal information.

Hi David,
| would appreciate the complete file that you have as well, including the pleadings.
Thanks.

Jae

Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D.


http://krylaw.ca/
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Partner

VATURI
&CHO 1ip

BARBINTEAS & BOUICTTONS

TORONTO OFFICE
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 212

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE
1550 16TH AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE. WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

i_cho@vclowvers.co | T416 661 4529 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and obligations. Any
distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the intended recipient is unauthorized. If
you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail or otherwise) immediately.

From: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 10:52 AM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Cc: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Hi David,

Further to Mr. Cho’s email, please find attached the Direction and Authorization signed by our client. Kindly pleas provide us
with the copy of release and the cheque.

Thank you.
Regards,

Hyeji Lee
Law Clerk

VATURI
&CHO 31

BARRINTERS & BOUCITORS

TORONTO OFFICE (MAIN OFFICE)
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 272

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE

1550 16™ AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE WEST
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THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

hlee@vclawyers.ca | T 416 661 4529 ext. 231 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and obligations. Any
distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the infended recipient is unauthorized. If
you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail or otherwise) immediately.

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 8:26 AM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Cc: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>

Subject: Re: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Hi David,

I will ask my office to send an authorization for the complete copy if needed.

Please send me the copy of the release signed by my client and copy of the cheque if you gave access to it.

Best

Jae

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 17, 2021, at 8:22 AM, David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca> wrote:

Cheque cashed June 17, 2020

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 17 February 2021 8:22 AM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Subject: Re: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Sécurité - Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant, particulierement avec les
liens et piéces jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations personnelles.

Warning - This email is from outside Desjardins. Don't click any links or attachments unless you trust the
source. Never share personal information.

Thank you for clarification.
| will speak to my client as my understanding is that they have not received any funds from any settlement.
Best

Jae

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 17, 2021, at 7:23 AM, David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca> wrote:


http://krylaw.ca/
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The release was received in June 2020 and the settlement funds were cashed in June 2020.

David Valenti
Claims Advisor- Bodily Injury

P.O. Box 7065, Mississauga, Ontario L5A 4K7
Phone : 1 - 866-688-3888 Ext. 5511193
Fax : 1 866-525-3569

david.valenti@dgig.ca

Certas Direct - Certas Home and Auto - The Personal

Turn the page on waste! Only print when you need to.

This e-mail is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly
prohibited from disclosing, distributing or reproducing this message. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
delete it and notify the sender. Thank you.

From: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 16 February 2021 2:24 PM

To: David Valenti <david.valenti@dgig.ca>

Cc: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>; Ann Won <awon@vclawyers.ca>
Subject: RE: Mija Ko (Your claim#: P6257343 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Sécurité - Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant,
particulierement avec les liens et pieces jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations
personnelles.

Warning - This email is from outside Desjardins. Don't click any links or attachments unless
you trust the source. Never share personal information.

Hi David,

Thank you for getting back to us. | am not sure if you have been made aware of this but the
previous counsel died shortly after the settlement discussion. | am aware of the agreement but
you would need a lawyer to facilitate the signing the release as my client has not signed any
release yet.

In order to file a notice of discontinuance or take out an dismissal order, it would be necessary for
me to file Notice of Change of Lawyer.

| am waiting for the complete file from the previous counsel’s office but | do not anticipate that |
would get this sooner than later as the previous counsel was a sole practitioner.

| would appreciate a copy of the pleadings and if there is a defence counsel on this file so that |
can facilitate the settlement process.

Please find attached direction from my client to the previous lawyer’s office.

Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D.
Partner

<image001l.png>

TORONTO OFFICE
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1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 212

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE
1550 16TH AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE. WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

jcho@vclawyers.ca | T416 661 4529 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights

and obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other

than the intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by
return e-mail or otherwise) immediately.
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From: Jenny Truong

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2021 4:47 PM

To: Hyeji Lee

Cc: Jae Cho

Subject: RE: re Mija Ko (Claim#: 700000995001 /DOL: August 22,
2015)

Attachments: AB releases - 2020-01-14.pdf

Good afternoon Hyeji,
Please see attachment.
Thanks,

Jenny Truong | Recovery Care Specialist

The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company Suite 100 - 4110 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario, M2P 2B7
Direct: 416-228-7838 | Toll Free: 1-844-929-2637 ext 7007838 | Fax: 416-228-7828 | E-mail:
jtruong@wawanesa.com

e

= Wawanesa
Insurance

Earning Your Trust Since 1896

q)-#

From: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 1:16 PM

To: Jenny Truong <jtruong@wawanesa.com>

Cc: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>

Subject: re Mija Ko (Claim#: 700000995001 /DOL: August 22, 2015)

Good afternoon Jenny,

Further to the telephone conversation with Mr. Cho, please provide us with the copy of full and final
release.

Thank you.
Regards,

Hyeji Lee
Law Clerk


mailto:jtruong@wawanesa.com
mailto:hlee@vclawyers.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca

VATURI
-' CHO LAP

BARRIVTERS & ST

TORONTO OFFICE (MAIN OFFICE)
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 272

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE

1550 161 AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 211

hlee@vclawyers.ca | T416 661 4529 ext. 231 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the
infended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail
or otherwise) immediately.

This email is being sent by The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company, 191 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C
3P1. Phone: (204) 985-3923. Toll-free: 1-844-929-2637. Company website: wawanesa.com. Please visit
wawanesa.com/unsubscribe to opt out from receiving commercial electronic messages from us in the future.
Please note that you will continue to receive non-commercial electronic messages, such as statements, policy
information, renewal reminders and other similar factual electronic messages from us.

Le pré @ sent courriel est envoéé par la Compagnie mutuelle’d’assurance Wawanesa, 191 Broadway, Winnipeg,
Manitoba, R3C 3Pé.éTéléphone : (204) 985-3923. Sans f'ais d’interurbain : 1-844-929-2637. Site web de
I'entreprise : wawanesa.com. Visitez wawanesa.com/desabonnement poué vous désabonner si vous ne
vouaez'pas, a I'avenir, recevoir de messages publicitairés par voie électronique de notre aart. Il est a noter que
vous continuerez de recevoir de notre partédes messages électroniques autres que publicitaires, telé que de’
relevés, de l'information sur votre police, des rappels de renouvellement et autres messages factuels de cet ordre.



https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/krylaw.ca/__;!!CaFXWSPukQ!Wd6MIkCOPXo_5dP2oUtwJoUk-9ml3PmgP8KBqeKR85WRaBfHPGCgveKvOlUfMumA$
https://wawanesa.com/unsubscribe
https://wawanesa.com/desabonnement
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Court File No, CV-17-679971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:

MIJA KO

Plaintiff
- and -
MARY PRSA

Defendant

FULL AND FINAL RELEASE

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION in the sum of Fifty-Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) (which sums include damages, costs, prejudgment interest, costs,
GST, HST and disbursements), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
and in consideration of a consent to a dismissal of the within action on a without costs
basis, |, MIJA KO (hereinafter referred to as the Releasor), hereby release and forever
discharge MARY PRSA (hereinafter referrad to as the Releasee, which term shall include
the Releasee's helrs, executors and administrators or successors and assigns as the
case may be) from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims without limitation and
demands for indemnity, damages, loss or injury, including Family Law Act claims,
howsoever arising, which heretofore may have been or may hereafter be sustained in a
motor vehicle-bicycle accident that occurred on August 22, 2015, on Kipling Avenue at or
near the intersection of Horner Avenue in Etobicoke, Ontarie, including ali damage, loss
or injury not now known or anticipated but which may arise in the future and all effects
and consequences thereof and which is more particularly set out in an action commenced
in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Toronto), bearing Court Flle No. CV-17-579971.

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION the Releasor hereby agrees not
to make any claim or take any proceedings against any other person or corporation who
might claim contribution or indemnity under the provisions of the Negligence Act and any
amendments thereto from the persan, persons or corparation discharged by this Release. .

AND IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Releasor
undertakes to keep the terms of the settlement giving rise to the execution of this Release
strictly confidential and further undertake not to publicize the settiement or its subject
matter in any manner whatsoaver, it being understood that this is a fundamental term of
the settlement.
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IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that if the Releasor commences such
an action, or take such proceedings, and the Releases is added to such proceeding in
any manner whatsoever, whether justified in law or not, the Releasor will immediately
discontinue the proceedings and/or claims, and the Releasor will be severally liable to the
Releasee for the legal costs incurred by any such proceeding, on a substantial indemnity
scale. This Full and Final Release shall operate conclusively as an estoppel in the event
of any claim, action, complaint or proceeding which might be brought in the future by the
Releasor with respect to the matters covered by this Full and Final Release. This Full
and Final Release may be pleaded in the event any such claim, action, complaint or
proceeding is brought, as a complete defence and reply, and may be relied upon in any
praceeding to dismiss the claim, action, complaint or proceeding on a summary basis and
no objection will be raised by the Releasor in any subsequent action that the other parties
in the subsequent action were not privy to formation of this Full and Final Release.

IT IS UNDERSTOQOD AND AGREED that the sald payment or promise of
payment Is deemed to be no admission of liability whatsoever on the part of the Releasee.

~ FURTHER, THE RELEASOR HEREBY DECLARES, that she fully
understands the terms of the seftlement, that the amount stated therein is the full
consideration of this Full and Final Release, and that she voluntarily accepts the said sum
for the purposes of making a full and final settlement.

THE RELEASOR acknowledges that she has obtained the advice of legal
counsel before executing this Full and Final Release and hereby declares that all of its
terms are fully and completely understood by her.

THE RELEASOR HEREBY DIRECTS that the above-referenced sum be
paid to her lawyer, BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, in trust and this
shall be good and sufficient authority for so doing.

IT 1S FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the document may be
executed in counterpart§ &ach of Which shall be deemed to be an origirial and all of which
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this V2 day of June,
2020.

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED
in the presence of

T - w7}

Name and Address of Witness MIJA KO
Sewel O
Def\e S oo o vy, B

r\“mvrd"“b

T St e o




3

[, Brad Duby of Brad Duby Professional Corporation, authorized to practice law in the
Province of Ontario, hereby represent and declare that | have fully sxplained the foregoing
Release to my client, MIJA KO and further declare that the signature, which appears

above, is that of my client,

Dated at the City of Toronto this{]_day of June, 202 /

Brad-Bjifby
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WITNESS STATEMENT

My name is Raviguanthas (Ravi) Gunasingam, and my current address is 131 Bathgate Drive,
Toronto, Ontario, M1C 1T7. | am a real estate agent working with Royal Lepage Ignite Realty
Brokerage located at D2-795 Milner Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M1B 3C3. My phone number is
416 432 5499. | spoke to Jae Cho of Vaturi and Cho LLP, the lawyer representing Ms. Mi Ja Ko. |
spoke to Mr. Cho on March 9, 2021, around 11:00 am over a télephone conversation and
herein confirm the details of the conversation. | personally know Mr. Brad Duby as a paralegal. |
do not practice as a paralegal anymore. | have referred clients to him in the past. | was advised
that my signature was on one of the full and final release for a client with the name MiJa Ko. |
confirmed that | carefully examined the full and final release of Ms. Mi Ja Ko as Exhibit “A” to
this statement. | confirm that | did not attend Brad Duby Professional Corporation on January
9, 2020, which is the date when the alleged release was signed. | was actually out of the
country at that time on a family vacation visiting Nassau, Bahamas. | left Canada on January §,
2020, and came back on January 13, 2020. Please see the documents pertaining to itinerary as
well as a copy of my passport showing the stamp from the Bahamas Immigration Department
upon arrival as Exhibit “B”. | confirm that the signature is not my sig}nature, and | confirm that |
did not meet with Ms. Mi Ja Ko on that day to witness her signature. | have never met Ms. Mi Ja
Ko, and this was the first time that | heard the name Mi Ja Ko from Mr. Cho. | read the contents

on this page and confirm that these are true statements to the best of my recollection.

Date: Apc '\ {5,200

=%

Raviguanthas (Ravi) Gunasingham




Exhibit "A"
referred to in the

Witness Statement of
Ravi Guansingham









Exhibit "B"
referred to in the

Witness Statement of
Ravi Guansingham



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

& Expedia.ca

Nassau
Jan 8, 2020 - Jan 13, 2020 | Itinerary # 7505201590972

Important Information

We combined two one-way tickets to get you the best deal on this flight.
If you need to make changes or cancel, you'll need to do it twice-once
for each one-way ticket.

Remember to bring your itinerary and government-issued photo ID for
airport check-in and security

Face masks required: Travellers must wear a face covering over their
nose and mouth. Check with the airline to see their full policy.

Pre-flight temperature checks: Travellers with a fever won’t be allowed
to fly. Check with the airline to see their full policy.

Toronto (YYZ) — Nassau (NAS)
Jan 8, 2020 - Jan 8, 2020 , 4 one way tickets

We hope you had a great trip. Thank you for choosing Expedia for
your travel reservations.

Traveller Information

RAVIGUNATHAS Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
GUNASINGHAM . 595187097 0143733046622
Adult

Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
Adult 595187097 0143733046623

Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #

(RAVIGUNATHAS) 595187097 0143733046624

Child
_ Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
595187097 0143733046625
Child '

* Seat assignments, special Meals, frequent flyer point awards and special
assistance requests should be confirmed directly with the airline.

Price Summary

@ One way Flight

0 Hotel

Total CA $4,235.34
Collected by Expedia  CA $3,521.62
Subtotal CA $2,265.53
Taxes & Fees CA $1,256.09
Property fee CA $356.86
Due at property C$356.86
Resort fee C$221.10
Tourism fee C$135.76
COMPLETED
Air Canada VVAABX

Additional Flight Services

e The airline may charge additional
fees for checked baggage or other
optional services.

o Additional fees for your flight to
Nassau

If you are denied boarding or your
baggage is lost or damaged, you may
be entitled to certain standards of
treatment and compensation under the
Air Passenger Protection Regulations.
For more information about your
passenger rights please contact your
air carrier or visit the Canadian
Transportation Agency’s website.

Si ’embarquement vous est refusé ou
que vos bagages sont perdus ou
endommagés, vous pourriez avoir droit
a certains avantages au titre des
normes de traitement et de

https://iwww.expedia.ca/itinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828c-586¢8161cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972
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4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau
Jan 8, 2020 - Departure Nonstop Total travel time: 3 h 15 m | compensation, en vertu du Réglement
sur la protection des passagers
3h15m aériens (Air Passenger Protection

Taronts SRS 2,076 km Regulations). Pour plus d’informations
wamcanaoa YYZ 7:50 am NAS 11:05 am sur les droits des passagers, veuillez
Terminal 1 Terminal A contacter votre compagnie aérienne ou

bien vous rendre sur le site Internet de
I'Office des transports du Canada
(Canadian Transportation Agency).

Air Canada 1816
Economy / Coach (A) | Confirm seats with the airline*

Airline Rules & Regulations

o We understand that sometimes plans change. We do not charge a
cancel or change fee. When the airline charges such fees in
accordance with its own policies, the cost will be passed on to you.

« Tickets are nonrefundable, nontransferable and name changes are not
allowed.

o Please read the complete penalty rules for changes and cancellations
applicable to this fare.

o Please read important information regarding airline liability limitations .

o For residents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the
Indemnity Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Nassau (NAS) — Toronto (YYZ) COMPLETED
Jan 13, 2020 - Jan 13, 2020 , 4 one way tickets Air Canada VV5VKI
We hope you had a great trip. Thank you for choosing Expedia for Additional Flight Services

your travel reservations.

e The airline may charge additional
fees for checked baggage or other
optional services.

Traveller Information

RAVIGUNATHAS Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket #
GUNASINGHAM 595187097 0143733046620 o Additional fees for your flight to
Adult Toronto
m Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # If you are denied boarding or your
Adult 595187097 : 0143733046621 baggage is lost or damaged, you may
be entitled to certain standards of
ASHUR Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # treatment and compensation under the
m 595187097 0143733046626 Air Passenger Protection Regulations.
Child For more information about your
passenger rights please contact your
m Air Canada Aeroplan Ticket # air carrier or visit the Canadian
RAVIGUNATHAS" 595187097 0143733046627 Transportation Agency’s website.
Child Si Fembarquement vous est refusé ou

que vos bagages sont perdus ou
* Seat assignments, special meals, frequent flyer point awards and special | endommagés, vous pourriez avoir droit

assistance requests should be confirmed directly with the airline. a certains avantages au titre des
normes de traitement et de
Jan 13, 2020 - Departure Nonstop Total travel time: 3h 15m = compensation, en vertu du Réglement

| sur la protection des passagers
3h15m | aériens (Air Passenger Protection
2,076 km = Regulations). Pour plus d’informations

= ATH CANADA

Nassau Toronto

https:/www.exped ia.caﬁtinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e—cce3—48cf—8280—586c81 61cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972 2/4



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

NAS 12:05 pm YYZ 3:20 pm sur les droits des passagers, veuillez
Terminal A Terminal 1 contacter votre compagnie aérienne ou
Air Canada 1817 bien vous rendre sur le site Internet de
Economy / Coach (L) | Confirm seats with the airline* I'Office des transports du Canada

(Canadian Transportation Agency).
Airline Rules & Regulations

o We understand that sometimes plans change. We do not charge a
cancel or change fee. When the airline charges such fees in
accordance with its own policies, the cost will be passed on to you.

« Tickets are nonrefundable, nontransferable and name changes are not
allowed.

¢ Please read the complete penalty rules for changes and cancellations
applicable to this fare.

o Please read important information regarding airline liability limitations .

o Forresidents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the
Indemnity Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Grand Hyatt Baha Mar COMPLETED
8 Jan. 2020 - 13 Jan. 2020, 1 room | 5 nights Confirmation # 50902392

This reservation is complete. We hope you had a great trip.
Additional Hotel Services

One Baha Mar Boulevard, Nassau, New Providence Bahamas

The below fees and deposits only
apply if they are not included in your
selected room rate.

| Tel: 1 (242) 788-8000, Fax: +1

You'll be asked to pay the following
Check-in charges at the property:

e Check-in time starts at 4:00 PM « Tourism fee: USD 20.63 per

e Check-in time ends at anytime accommodation, per night

e Minimum check-in age is: 18 e Resort fee: USD 33.60 per

« Front desk staff will greet guests on arrival. It is Hyatt's practice to accommodation, per night

enter any occupied guestroom at a minimum of once within a 24-hour The resort fee includes:
period, even if a guest has requested privacy. Appropriate efforts are
made to provide advance notice to the registered guest before

entering an occupied guestroom.For more details, please contact the

« Pool access

o Beach access

property using the information on the booking confirmation.  Beach loungers
o This property provides health screenings (rapid antigen screenings o Beach towels
for COVID-19) on site. PCR screening is available for a fee. Guests o Health club access

should contact the concierge upon arrival for details and to schedule
departure health screenings.

o Fitness center access

L . o Sporting facilities or equipment
« If a late check-in is planned, contact this property directly for their late

check-in policy. ¢ Internet access

Important Hotel Information » Newspaper

e Phone calls
Although Expedia does not charge a fee to change or cancel your

booking, Grand Hyatt Baha Mar may still charge a fee in accordance
with its own rules & regulations. e In-room coffee

https://www.expedia.calitinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828¢-586¢c8161 cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972 3/4

¢ In-room safe



4/15/2021 Itinerary: Nassau

o Cancellations or changes made after 6:00p (Eastern Standard Time
(US & Canada)) on 1 Jan. 2020 or no-shows are subject to a property
fee equal to the first and second nights rates plus taxes and fees.

o Prices and hotel availability are not guaranteed until full payment is
received.If you would like to book multiple rooms, you must use a
different name for each room. Otherwise, the duplicate reservation will
be cancelled by the hotel.

o View your online itinerary for additional rules and restrictions.

For residents of Québec, prices include a contribution to the Indemnity
Fund of C$1.00 per C$1,000 of travel services purchased.

Room Grand Room, 2 Queen Beds

Confirmation 50902392

#:
Reserved for Ravigunathas Gunasingham
2 adults , 2 children
Requests 2 Queen Beds, non-smoking room

Need help with your reservation?

o Visit our Customer Support page.
¢ Call Expedia gold Priority Customer care at 1-800-224-1534.
o For faster service, mention itinerary #7505201590972

Travel Industry Council of Ontario

o Houszkeeping

o Additional inclusions

We have included all charges
provided to us by the property.

The price shown above DOES NOT
include any applicable hotel service
fees, charges for optional incidentals
(such as minibar snacks or
telephone calls), or regulatory
surcharges. The hotel will assess
these fees, charges, and surcharges
upon check-out.

In accordance with the Ontario Travel Industry Act, 2002, this page contains detailed information on the names,
addresses and registration numbers applicable to the providers of travel and ticket fulfillment services.

Ticket fulfillment services provided by Tour East Holidays (Canada) Inc., 15 Kern Road, Suite 9, Toronto, Ontario M3B

189. TICO Registration No.: 50015827

https:/iwww.expedia.calitinerary-print?tripid=2ae7fd5e-cce3-48cf-828c-586¢816 1cd09&itineraryNumber=7505201590972
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WITNESS STATEMENT

I, SONOK KIM, also known as SONOK OH and also known as SUNNY KIM reside at 134
Barrington Avenue, East York, Ontario, M4C 4Z2 and my telephone number is 416 797 8048.
| spoke with Jae Cho of Vaturi and Cho LLP, the lawyer representing Ms. Mi Ja Ko, on February
23, 2021 around 11:30 a.m. over the phone and herein confirm the details of the
conversation. | worked at Hanson Duby Lawyers and when Mr. Brad Duby went on his own |
continued to work with Mr. Brad Duby at Brad Duby Professional Corporation as a Legal
Assistant/Law Clerk until September 27, 2019. | started a new position on September 30, 2019.
| carefully examined the full and final release of Ms. Mi Ja Ko executed on June 12, 2020 as
Exhibit “A” to this statement and | confirm that | have not met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko following my
resignation on September 27, 2019. | did not witness her signature and | am not aware of
the address of Unit 209, 5700 Yonge Street, Toronto, ON, which appears underneath the
witness signature. | confirm that all of the contents on this statement are accurate and true to

the best of my knowledge.

Date: March 15, 2021

Sonok Kim




Exhibit "A" referred to in the
Witnhess Statement of Sunok Kim
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Witness Statement of Sunok Kim


Court File No, CV-17-679971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:

MIJA KO

Plaintiff
- and -
MARY PRSA

Defendant

FULL AND FINAL RELEASE

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION in the sum of Fifty-Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) (which sums include damages, costs, prejudgment interest, costs,
GST, HST and disbursements), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
and in consideration of a consent to a dismissal of the within action on a without costs
basis, |, MIJA KO (hereinafter referred to as the Releasor), hereby release and forever
discharge MARY PRSA (hereinafter referrad to as the Releasee, which term shall include
the Releasee's helrs, executors and administrators or successors and assigns as the
case may be) from any and all actions, causes of actions, claims without limitation and
demands for indemnity, damages, loss or injury, including Family Law Act claims,
howsoever arising, which heretofore may have been or may hereafter be sustained in a
motor vehicle-bicycle accident that occurred on August 22, 2015, on Kipling Avenue at or
near the intersection of Horner Avenue in Etobicoke, Ontarie, including ali damage, loss
or injury not now known or anticipated but which may arise in the future and all effects
and consequences thereof and which is more particularly set out in an action commenced
in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Toronto), bearing Court Flle No. CV-17-579971.

AND FOR THE SAID CONSIDERATION the Releasor hereby agrees not
to make any claim or take any proceedings against any other person or corporation who
might claim contribution or indemnity under the provisions of the Negligence Act and any
amendments thereto from the persan, persons or corparation discharged by this Release. .

AND IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the Releasor
undertakes to keep the terms of the settlement giving rise to the execution of this Release
strictly confidential and further undertake not to publicize the settiement or its subject
matter in any manner whatsoaver, it being understood that this is a fundamental term of
the settlement.




2.

IT IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that if the Releasor commences such
an action, or take such proceedings, and the Releases is added to such proceeding in
any manner whatsoever, whether justified in law or not, the Releasor will immediately
discontinue the proceedings and/or claims, and the Releasor will be severally liable to the
Releasee for the legal costs incurred by any such proceeding, on a substantial indemnity
scale. This Full and Final Release shall operate conclusively as an estoppel in the event
of any claim, action, complaint or proceeding which might be brought in the future by the
Releasor with respect to the matters covered by this Full and Final Release. This Full
and Final Release may be pleaded in the event any such claim, action, complaint or
proceeding is brought, as a complete defence and reply, and may be relied upon in any
praceeding to dismiss the claim, action, complaint or proceeding on a summary basis and
no objection will be raised by the Releasor in any subsequent action that the other parties
in the subsequent action were not privy to formation of this Full and Final Release.

IT IS UNDERSTOQOD AND AGREED that the sald payment or promise of
payment Is deemed to be no admission of liability whatsoever on the part of the Releasee.

~ FURTHER, THE RELEASOR HEREBY DECLARES, that she fully
understands the terms of the seftlement, that the amount stated therein is the full
consideration of this Full and Final Release, and that she voluntarily accepts the said sum
for the purposes of making a full and final settlement.

THE RELEASOR acknowledges that she has obtained the advice of legal
counsel before executing this Full and Final Release and hereby declares that all of its
terms are fully and completely understood by her.

THE RELEASOR HEREBY DIRECTS that the above-referenced sum be
paid to her lawyer, BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, in trust and this
shall be good and sufficient authority for so doing.

IT 1S FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the document may be
executed in counterpart§ &ach of Which shall be deemed to be an origirial and all of which
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this V2 day of June,
2020.

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED
in the presence of

T - w7}

Name and Address of Witness MIJA KO
Sewel O
Def\e S oo o vy, B

r\“mvrd"“b

T St e o
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[, Brad Duby of Brad Duby Professional Corporation, authorized to practice law in the
Province of Ontario, hereby represent and declare that | have fully sxplained the foregoing
Release to my client, MIJA KO and further declare that the signature, which appears

above, is that of my client,

Dated at the City of Toronto this{]_day of June, 202 /

Brad-Bjifby
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VATURI
CHO*

TORONTO OFFICE RICHMOND HILL OFFICE

1110 Finch Avenue West, Suite 310 Avi C. Vaturi, B.A,, J.D., Partner 1550 16" Avenue, Building C North
Toronto, Ontario, M3J 2T2 Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D., Partner Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3K9
Tel: 416-661-4529 Maurice Vaturi, B.A., LL.L., LL.B. Counsel Tel: 905-237-0117

Fax: 416-661-5529 Allan Weiss, B.A. (Hons), J.D. Fax: 905-237-0363

April 14, 2021

SENT BY FAX & EMAIL
(Total No. of Pages: 8)

Direct e-mail: jcho@vclawyers.ca

ATTN: David Valenti
Desjardins Insurance
P.O Box 7065
Mississauga, ON L5A 4K7

Dear David Valenti,

RE: OUR CLIENT : Mi Ja Ko
YOUR CLAIM NO. : P6257343
DATE OF LOSS ) August 22, 2015
OUR FILE NO. : VC21054

As | have advised you, | have been retained by Ms. Mi Ja Ko after her previous lawyer, Mr.
Bradley Robert Alfred Duby, passed away.

To my surprise, during our email correspondence, | was advised by you that the file was
settled back on June 12, 2020. My client had no knowledge of this.

| have reviewed the Full and Final Release dated June 12, 2020 which was kindly provided
by you. | have also spoken to the witness, Ms. Sonok Oh a.k.a Sonok Kim, on February 23,
2021. Ms. Oh also confirmed that the signature appearing on the Full and Final release is
not of her own, and she never met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko. On June 12, 2020, Ms. Oh was
employed by another firm. Ms. Oh left Brad Duby Professional Corporation on September
27, 2019, and she never met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko following her resignation on September 27,
2019. Please see the attached Witness Statement dated March 15, 2021.

Furthermore, if you look at the signature of Ms. Ko on OCF-1 dated November 27, 2015, the
signatures are completely different. The signature appearing on OCF-1 is the authentic
signature of my client. | have attached the OCF-1 as your reference.

It is my client's position that there was never an agreement to settle this file on a full and
final basis. Please be advised that there was no agreement between Ms. Mi Ja Ko and the
defendant, Mary Prsa, and the Full and Final Release is null and void.

My office will move to set aside the dismissal order or Notice of Discontinuance.



Yours very truly,

VATURI & CHO LLP

e

Jae H. Cho

Encl.



WITNESS STATEMENT

I, SONOK KIM, also known as SONOK OH and also known as SUNNY KIM reside at 134
Barrington Avenue, East York, Ontario, M4C 4Z2 and my telephone number is 416 797 8048.
| spoke with Jae Cho of Vaturi and Cho LLP, the lawyer representing Ms. Mi Ja Ko, on February
23, 2021 around 11:30 a.m. over the phone and herein confirm the details of the
conversation. | worked at Hanson Duby Lawyers and when Mr. Brad Duby went on his own |
continued to work with Mr. Brad Duby at Brad Duby Professional Corporation as a Legal
Assistant/Law Clerk until September 27, 2019. | started a new position on September 30, 2019.
| carefully examined the full and final release of Ms. Mi Ja Ko executed on June 12, 2020 as
Exhibit “A” to this statement and | confirm that | have not met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko following my
resignation on September 27, 2019. | did not witness her signature and | am not aware of
the address of Unit 209, 5700 Yonge Street, Toronto, ON, which appears underneath the
witness signature. | confirm that all of the contents on this statement are accurate and true to

the best of my knowledge.

Date: March 15, 2021

Sonok Kim
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FromHANSON DUBY LAWYERS 4165888102

Return this form to:
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Paged/a

Application for Accident
Benefits (OCF-1)

Uge thig form for acckdants thal oetur o oF ater November 1, 1336,

Claim Numben

PLRSFIND

Policy Number: | } LC S HI DY
P TR | 3015~ OF -2

A saparate form must be compteted for each person wha i applying for accident benefits. Complation of ALL sections i% maﬁdalow. Your
application may be denied if information is incomplata or incorrect.  Please print clearly,

Gond Marital Status
Part 1 Last Nama \f, e
Applicant e 01 Male &7 0 single [ Separated
Information First Name and nftal vour Ol T DlMarid £ Bivorcad
i O Camman-aw  [J Widow(ar)
Mi JA Ae? et 23
Addrass E anyc?r:u dapm:tdant an gou for
nanclal support ar carg
Yoi-2< Falelle At
Gily Frovince Pastal Code O Yes, how many personz?
| owrte or) bqA Y4 e
Home Talephoane wark Talaphone Fax Number
43 B o322
You can be reached: lL.anguage Spoken: Mhat 5 the best time to reach you:
O by telephane [] at homa kﬂl{ﬂuﬂ Day(s) of the week |1~
1 by persong| visit [ st work Famail! Time of day Fulll
Gecther M&@mﬂ o
Part 2 Complete this section enly if the applicant injurad in the accident is deceased, is a minar, is unable 1o fill oul the form on
: their own, or has retamed yeu as thelr representative _ )
appllca“:;ﬂv " Last Mamea Ratationzhip with applleant
_feprelge bl m‘& 4 OParent [ Guardian
{if applicable) Firat Name and Imtal = Crchwyer [0 Cther
g!/-} 1 {ther Paid Repressntative
Address
2 (L P
City p—— Province Pastal Coda
| © v or) kg 174
Work Tetephonc Fax Number E-mat: .
Yo $83 e ik €82 Fiea (a2 @ Ypvsndby-co nn
Date af | Year Month  Day Thna of I am, [ Oriver O Pedestri .
ii:igent Nodident (2 o\y o.a -2 2. Aexdant ‘6.’, ﬂ E-';'m' You were a: [ Passanger B Cithar fg ,\\;\
- /| tion; Hwy, N traet M Gi Provines
Details and Accident Location; Hwy u.fi ;iwk' \‘ ity mc;n J
Health Borne r A ‘e wgzﬂcw |t M)
Information Did the accident occur while you were of wark? - O Yes Lo
Did you file a daim with ihe Waorkplace Safety and Insuranca Board? O Yes o e
Was the sccidant reportod to the police? (A %es (Give datalls belaw) o
Officer Name Badge No. Date aecidant Yaar Manth Day
C Kh;}'\ - H_ﬂ{L v ‘%M repertedto thapolice | Vi C oW 2 e
Polica Department/Collision Reparting Gentre =~ . .
e ] Ovaadv @\m Sarvwa
Were you charged? kFMo [ Yes (Give details) N
Give a briat descdption of the aceident. If you suffered any injunes as a result of the acodent, dezerbe the cause and extent of the injunes
i L\ \V‘J Po‘m\ gf\l\...:_&'._ WAL RS Si‘t_ —[“U vu@-/
j
\are you abic 1o retum to your nommal adlivities following the aceident? O ¥Yes Ef'ﬂ'n_ '
Dhd you go to the hospital? . E-Tas (Glve datails) "} Mo !
G Jas.-(\)\f\ 4 e‘
.
Did you go s&= a health professional? (for example: physician, chiropractor, pRysiotharaplat?) T Yas (Give details) O Ne
L]
L By \U%_EEEW;Q} AECun _

Effective (2011.07-01)
FSOOUPP4E 1

] Additionat sheets attachad

OCF-1
Faoe 3 of 7
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To:9053084551 Pagaf/a
F’aﬁ 3 Name of Health Profeisional - o Mame of Facility i
Accident — i
Details and ress
Health Tty Province Fostal Code ?
Information jL
(cont’'d)

Has this Health Professional bogun any treatment? {7 ves (provide details) Lo

1 additional sheats attsched

Part 4 In prder to determing which automabile insurer is responsible for paying nenefits, it is necessary to know whelher you have

Details of your wwn paficy or whether you are covered by somebody else's insurance policy. To help make that determination, plaase
campleta the following: e

Automobile o B .

Insurance [A] Are you covered under any of the following automobile insurance policies? -
Your own paficy D Yes B’I‘:ln
Your spause's policy [ ves JnNe
The pelicy of any peran on whom you are dependent (a.g. & parent) D Yes E‘ﬁn
A pollcy that lists you as a driver (.4, a friend) ]:] Yes o
Your employer's policy (.. company car) o spouse’s employsr's policy [ ves E | No
A palicy Irsuring long-term rental cars (for rentals cxceeding 30 days) [ ves E’Nﬂ

If you answered “No” 1o all of the above, go to [B] If you answered "“Yes™ to any of the above, complete the following:
Nama of Palicyholder

InsurAnce Company Palicy Numibar

Autamabile — Make, Model, Year Licencs Plata Number

Were you an eccupant of this automodlla at the time of the accident? I yes Thne

if you answered “Yes" to more than one box in this part, provide additional insuranca dotalls below. .
Name of Policyholder

\nsuranoe Compary Policy Number

Automabile — Maka, Model, Yoar Licance Plate Number

Wara you an oecupant of this automobile at the ime of the accident? 3 ves [ ne

If you checked “Mao” to all of the boxes in E you must sead your application to the insurer of the automobite that you
occupied at the time of the accident, or the vehicle that struck you if you were a pedestrian or bicycilst. If this automobile
was not insured or was unidantified, describe any other vehicle invoived in the accident. Provide detalls befow.

The palicy you are claiming under insures:

Vahicla type coverad by thiz polizy:

[I'Tha vahicle | was riding in M the tlme of the accident ASEENger 0 Truek
{@The vehicle that struck me a5 a pedestrian/bicyclis{ O Motoreycle (3 Bus
] Ancther vehicls that was involved in the ooident O TawdA trousing O Snawnobile
1 Cther
Owner of the Vehicle Homa Taelephone
Mary_ 7%
Addresa

i ork Telaphana
q?» U\{W\A‘n g_' Waork Taleph:
City = Province Pastal Cade
\ ovnidp oN ey Ixd
bile — Make, Model, Year « )
Automabil # awl! B—l\f-\:-—'

|
i
|
nsumnes Conpan Policy Humber
e p‘\y, %r_t.nn..o. : e \‘-’-(99':]‘ oy 2 BN 4\
|

Mama ot Policyhalder P Licanca Plaia Mumbar
v Yrua wWlE o
L B
Did you report the accident to any other insurance company? ‘ 3 ves (provide details) \ G
Insurance Company

Type of insurance

Effective (2011-07-01}

QCF-1
T VR T

Page 4 of 7
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Part 5 Which at the foliowing describes your status at the time of the accident?
icant —
g:“:hga Emplayed :?mploycd
a1 .
d
[Rmployed and warking nemployed [)Student or recent graduate
Osar-Employed Ounemployod and,

Ohave worked 26 waeks in the past 52 weeks
Ormeceiving Employment insurance Bencfits

[JRetired [JCaregiver
Part 6 Were you attending schoal on a full-time basis at the time of accidant or had you completed your aducation less
Student than ona year befara the accident?
- Y aive details bel E{Cmtinuc to Part 7

Attending D 85 (Give ils below) { Y r'"‘”

Name of Schonl Year Month Day
School Date Last Atlanded

Address Program and Leval

City Provincs Posal Code Projocted Data for

Complation of Studies Year Manth  Day
Are you now attending school? [ Yos (Emer datey Moath  Day e
X Year Month Day
were you able to return o school after the accident?  [] Yos (Enter date} e

Part 7 Waere you the main careglver to paopla living with you, at the time of the ar.r.ldopt?
Caregiver [ Ye= (Compiate information below) E‘ﬂcﬂ(‘:onﬁwe to part B)

Wero you paid to provide care to these poople? [ ves (Continue topart sy (I Na

List the people who you were caring for at the time of the accldent

- Name ot Dmﬁ;ﬂ\ - YCSDis.auled .
a O
O (I
O O
] O
0 O

EI Additiongl shoets athched
Did your injuries prevert you fram performing the caregiving activities you did priar (o tha accident?

1 ves (Bxpiain balow) From what date? Year Manth izay

[ na

Explanatian:

—

[ Additional sheets attached
Al any period since the accident, were you able to return to caregiving?

Year Manth ba
[ ves {From what data?) ¥ no

Effective (20710701}

OCF-1
ERCOH1224E.1) Fage 5 of 7
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Te:9053064581 Page:f/o
Part § Give details of your employment for the past 52 weeks. Start with your current or most recent employer. If you held more
Incame than one positian with the same employer, use a separate fine for each position. Gross income is before taxes and
deduclions.
Replacement
Determination if you were self-amployed during the 4 weaks prior to the accidant, please consider yourself the amployer for the
purpose of complating thiz saction.
Date Mame and Addmess Positior/Ezsantial Mo, of Hours Ginas income
yearMenthiDay of Mozt Recent Emplover Tasks Per wedk far the period
From: B
I rom: 5
e
From: f'l 5
T I
I}
From; 5 '
To:
l:] pdditianal ehects attached
Did your injurias provent yau from working?
Year Manth Day .
[ es (From what date?) D Mo (Continue 1o Part )
At any period since the accdent, wera you ahle 1o rotum 1o work singe the accldent?
[:] Yez ¥ ear Month Day
N
(From what datc?) LY
The amaunt of yaur benefit i based on your pas lncome. Duing which of the follewing petiods il you have tha highest average weekly
income?
D Last 4 weeks (not applicable for self-employod Pergons)
D Last 52 weeks
L__I faat Nscal year (sel-employed only)
Part 9 Dy you, your SpOUSEe Of anyone you are dependent on (eg. parents) have any other benefit plan that covers you (2.9, group
Other or private, union, disability, medical or dental, ete.)?
insurance or [ Yes (Give details elow) e
Collateral Mame of Benafit Payor Type of Coverage Polloy or Gertificate Number
Payments
L ;
|
During the past 52 weeks, did you recaive any income from a disability plan? [ ves (Enter dates) E’l:i:
From; Year Month  Day Tor e Month Doy Total Amount 4
acelved
Are you receiving Emplayment Insurance Benefits? ] Yes (Enter date) o
From: Yaar Month Day Ten vear Month h Tatal Amount &
Recaived
] Additional sheets attached
Are you recaiving Social Assistance Benefits (welfare)? [ ves IE/ND/
Etmmtinn (7001 1071113 OCF-1

Maan A nf Y7
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Part 10

Motor Vehicle
Accident
Claims fund

FromHANSON DUBY LAWYERS 4165882102 Teo:390530645E81 Page:/a

DO NOT FILL OUT UNLESS ITEMS (1) TO (5) ON PAGE 2 DO NOT APPLY AND YOU ARE APPLYING TO THE
MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT CLAIMS FUND

You and your representative acknowledge that you have the responsibility to investigate and apply to all potential

insurers te which the applicant may have recourse BEFORE submitting an application to the Motor Vehicle Actident
Claims Fund (MVACF).

You and your representative acknowledge that the application MUST INCLUDE a completed:
[ NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF PERSOMAL INFORMATION FORM, signed and attached*

] Form 3 — Section 6 MVACF Application for Statutory Accident Benefits, signed and aftached*
M Motor Vehicle Accident (Police) Report, attached,

before the applicant can make an application for the paymant of accident benefits from tha MACF.

(* Thesa farms are available at www.fsco.gov.on.ca)

I certify that | have read this part and understand that this application for accident bensafits is not complate until the
requirad forms are completed, signed and provided to the MVAC Fund,

name of Applicant or Substitule Docision Maker {pleaze print) Sighature of Applicant or Subsfitute Decision Maker ﬁ?am 5
FYYMMDD)

Part 11
Signature

Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Fund
PO Box 85

5160 Yonge Street - o Taronto calling area: {(416) 250-1422 .
Toronto, ON . M2N 6L . Toll Free: 1- (800) 268-7188

TO THE INSURER TO WHOM THIS APPLICATION IS BEING SUBMITTED:

1 UNDERSTAND that you, and parsons acting for you, will collect and use personal Information and personat heaith
infarmation abaut me that is related to my claims for accident benefits arising out of the accident descr_ibed Inthis
application, and that all such informatlon will be collected directly from me, or from any other parson with my consent.

1 ALSO UNDERSTAND that this infarmation will be collected and used only as reasonably nacessary for the
purposes of.

« Investigating my «laims and processing rmy clalms as required by law, including the Ontario Automobile
Palley:

Obtaining or verifying inforrmation relating to my claims in order to determine entitiernent and the proper
amount of payment;

Recavering paymaent from insurers and others liable in law for amounts that you pay in connection with my
claims;

Identifying and analyzing the nature and costs of goods and services that are provided to autornobile
accident victims by health care providers;

Pravanting fraud, and detecting fraud whera there are reasonabila grounds to suspect fraud;

+  Compiling anonymized statistics for government agancias; and

= Agsessing underwriting risks and claims axperiance.

1 ALS0Q UNDERSTAND that you, and persons acting for you, may disclose this information to the following persons,

who may collect and use this information only as reasonably necessary to enable you to camy out he purposes
described above:

Ihsurers; insurange adjusters, agents and brokers; employers; health care professionals; hospitals; accountants;
financial advisors; solicitors; organizations that consolidate claims and underwriting information for the insurance
industry; and my agents or reprasentatives as designated by me from time to time.

| CONSENT ta you collecting, using and disclosing this information in the manner described above, but no mare of
such information than is reasanably necessary to meet the legitimate purpose of such collecton, use or disclosure.
1 UNDERSTAND that if | have any questions about this consent | am free to consult with my Insurance company
representative or legal advisor before signing this document.

1 AM ALSO AWARE that you, and persons acting for you, may be required or parmitted by law to disclose this
information to others without my knowledge or consent,

| certify that the information provided is true and correct,

| unglerstand that it is an offence under the Insurance Act to knowingly make a false or misleading statemeant or
representation to an insurer under a contract of insurance. { further understand that it is an offence under the fedaral

Criminal Code for anyone, by deceit, falsehaod, ar other dishonast act, to defraud or atternpt to defraud an insurance
company.

Name of Appliccint ar Gubsiitide Decision Maker {pleasa print) Signature of App

fﬁi;_\,a Ko

nt or Substitute Dacision Maker Date {YvYMMDO)

W 2015 -1 -27-

Eflective (2011-07-01)

QEF-1
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VATURI
CHO*

TORONTO OFFICE RICHMOND HILL OFFICE

1110 Finch Avenue West, Suite 310 Avi C. Vaturi, B.A,, J.D., Partner 1550 16" Avenue, Building C North
Toronto, Ontario, M3J 2T2 Jae Cho, B.Sc., J.D., Partner Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3K9
Tel: 416-661-4529 Maurice Vaturi, B.A., LL.L., LL.B. Counsel Tel: 905-237-0117

Fax: 416-661-5529 Allan Weiss, B.A. (Hons), J.D. Fax: 905-237-0363

April 14, 2021

SENT BY FAX & EMAIL
(Total No. of Pages: 7)

Direct e-mail: jcho@vclawyers.ca

ATTN: Jenny Truong
Wawanesa Insurance
100-4110 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M2P 2B7

Dear Jenny Truong,

RE: OUR CLIENT ; Mi Ja Ko
POLICY NO. : 7893477
CLAIM NO. : 700000995001
DATE OF LOSS : August 22, 2015
OUR FILE NO. : VC21054

As | have advised you, | have been retained by our mutual client, Ms. Mi Ja Ko after her
previous lawyer, Mr. Bradley Robert Alfred Duby, passed away.

| am in receipt of the complete file dated March 4, 2021 and completed the review. To my
surprise, during our telephone conversation that took place in or around March 2021, | was
advised by you that the file was settled back in January 2020. My client had no knowledge
of this.

| reviewed the Full and Final Release and Settlement Disclosure dated January 9, 2020. |
have spoken to the witness, Mr. Ravi Gunashinggam, on March 9, 2021. Mr. Gunashinggam
confirmed that the signature appearing on the Full and Final release is not of his own and
he never met with Ms. Mi Ja Ko.

Furthermore, if you look at the signature of Ms. Ko on OCF-1 dated November 27, 2015, the
signatures are completely different. The signature appearing on OCF-1 is the authentic
signature of my client. | have attached the OCF-1 as your reference.

It is my client's position that there was never an agreement to settle this file on a full and
final basis. Please be advised that there was no agreement between Ms. Mi Ja Ko and
Wawanesa Insurance Company, and the Full and Final Release and Settlement Disclosure
are null and void. Please reinstate the benefit.



Yours very truly,

VATURI & CHO LLP

e

Jae H. Cho

Encl.
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Return this form to:

1
i
E
l
|
|
b

Te:9053064581

Paged/a

Application for Accident
Benefits (OCF-1)

Uge thig form for acckdants thal oetur o oF ater November 1, 1336,

Claim Numben

PLRSFIND

Policy Number: | } LC S HI DY
P TR | 3015~ OF -2

A saparate form must be compteted for each person wha i applying for accident benefits. Complation of ALL sections i% maﬁdalow. Your
application may be denied if information is incomplata or incorrect.  Please print clearly,

Gond Marital Status
Part 1 Last Nama \f, e
Applicant e 01 Male &7 0 single [ Separated
Information First Name and nftal vour Ol T DlMarid £ Bivorcad
i O Camman-aw  [J Widow(ar)
Mi JA Ae? et 23
Addrass E anyc?r:u dapm:tdant an gou for
nanclal support ar carg
Yoi-2< Falelle At
Gily Frovince Pastal Code O Yes, how many personz?
| owrte or) bqA Y4 e
Home Talephoane wark Talaphone Fax Number
43 B o322
You can be reached: lL.anguage Spoken: Mhat 5 the best time to reach you:
O by telephane [] at homa kﬂl{ﬂuﬂ Day(s) of the week |1~
1 by persong| visit [ st work Famail! Time of day Fulll
Gecther M&@mﬂ o
Part 2 Complete this section enly if the applicant injurad in the accident is deceased, is a minar, is unable 1o fill oul the form on
: their own, or has retamed yeu as thelr representative _ )
appllca“:;ﬂv " Last Mamea Ratationzhip with applleant
_feprelge bl m‘& 4 OParent [ Guardian
{if applicable) Firat Name and Imtal = Crchwyer [0 Cther
g!/-} 1 {ther Paid Repressntative
Address
2 (L P
City p—— Province Pastal Coda
| © v or) kg 174
Work Tetephonc Fax Number E-mat: .
Yo $83 e ik €82 Fiea (a2 @ Ypvsndby-co nn
Date af | Year Month  Day Thna of I am, [ Oriver O Pedestri .
ii:igent Nodident (2 o\y o.a -2 2. Aexdant ‘6.’, ﬂ E-';'m' You were a: [ Passanger B Cithar fg ,\\;\
- /| tion; Hwy, N traet M Gi Provines
Details and Accident Location; Hwy u.fi ;iwk' \‘ ity mc;n J
Health Borne r A ‘e wgzﬂcw |t M)
Information Did the accident occur while you were of wark? - O Yes Lo
Did you file a daim with ihe Waorkplace Safety and Insuranca Board? O Yes o e
Was the sccidant reportod to the police? (A %es (Give datalls belaw) o
Officer Name Badge No. Date aecidant Yaar Manth Day
C Kh;}'\ - H_ﬂ{L v ‘%M repertedto thapolice | Vi C oW 2 e
Polica Department/Collision Reparting Gentre =~ . .
e ] Ovaadv @\m Sarvwa
Were you charged? kFMo [ Yes (Give details) N
Give a briat descdption of the aceident. If you suffered any injunes as a result of the acodent, dezerbe the cause and extent of the injunes
i L\ \V‘J Po‘m\ gf\l\...:_&'._ WAL RS Si‘t_ —[“U vu@-/
j
\are you abic 1o retum to your nommal adlivities following the aceident? O ¥Yes Ef'ﬂ'n_ '
Dhd you go to the hospital? . E-Tas (Glve datails) "} Mo !
G Jas.-(\)\f\ 4 e‘
.
Did you go s&= a health professional? (for example: physician, chiropractor, pRysiotharaplat?) T Yas (Give details) O Ne
L]
L By \U%_EEEW;Q} AECun _

Effective (2011.07-01)
FSOOUPP4E 1

] Additionat sheets attachad

OCF-1
Faoe 3 of 7
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To:9053084551 Pagaf/a
F’aﬁ 3 Name of Health Profeisional - o Mame of Facility i
Accident — i
Details and ress
Health Tty Province Fostal Code ?
Information jL
(cont’'d)

Has this Health Professional bogun any treatment? {7 ves (provide details) Lo

1 additional sheats attsched

Part 4 In prder to determing which automabile insurer is responsible for paying nenefits, it is necessary to know whelher you have

Details of your wwn paficy or whether you are covered by somebody else's insurance policy. To help make that determination, plaase
campleta the following: e

Automobile o B .

Insurance [A] Are you covered under any of the following automobile insurance policies? -
Your own paficy D Yes B’I‘:ln
Your spause's policy [ ves JnNe
The pelicy of any peran on whom you are dependent (a.g. & parent) D Yes E‘ﬁn
A pollcy that lists you as a driver (.4, a friend) ]:] Yes o
Your employer's policy (.. company car) o spouse’s employsr's policy [ ves E | No
A palicy Irsuring long-term rental cars (for rentals cxceeding 30 days) [ ves E’Nﬂ

If you answered “No” 1o all of the above, go to [B] If you answered "“Yes™ to any of the above, complete the following:
Nama of Palicyholder

InsurAnce Company Palicy Numibar

Autamabile — Make, Model, Year Licencs Plata Number

Were you an eccupant of this automodlla at the time of the accident? I yes Thne

if you answered “Yes" to more than one box in this part, provide additional insuranca dotalls below. .
Name of Policyholder

\nsuranoe Compary Policy Number

Automabile — Maka, Model, Yoar Licance Plate Number

Wara you an oecupant of this automobile at the ime of the accident? 3 ves [ ne

If you checked “Mao” to all of the boxes in E you must sead your application to the insurer of the automobite that you
occupied at the time of the accident, or the vehicle that struck you if you were a pedestrian or bicycilst. If this automobile
was not insured or was unidantified, describe any other vehicle invoived in the accident. Provide detalls befow.

The palicy you are claiming under insures:

Vahicla type coverad by thiz polizy:

[I'Tha vahicle | was riding in M the tlme of the accident ASEENger 0 Truek
{@The vehicle that struck me a5 a pedestrian/bicyclis{ O Motoreycle (3 Bus
] Ancther vehicls that was involved in the ooident O TawdA trousing O Snawnobile
1 Cther
Owner of the Vehicle Homa Taelephone
Mary_ 7%
Addresa

i ork Telaphana
q?» U\{W\A‘n g_' Waork Taleph:
City = Province Pastal Cade
\ ovnidp oN ey Ixd
bile — Make, Model, Year « )
Automabil # awl! B—l\f-\:-—'

|
i
|
nsumnes Conpan Policy Humber
e p‘\y, %r_t.nn..o. : e \‘-’-(99':]‘ oy 2 BN 4\
|

Mama ot Policyhalder P Licanca Plaia Mumbar
v Yrua wWlE o
L B
Did you report the accident to any other insurance company? ‘ 3 ves (provide details) \ G
Insurance Company

Type of insurance

Effective (2011-07-01}

QCF-1
T VR T

Page 4 of 7
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Part 5 Which at the foliowing describes your status at the time of the accident?
icant —
g:“:hga Emplayed :?mploycd
a1 .
d
[Rmployed and warking nemployed [)Student or recent graduate
Osar-Employed Ounemployod and,

Ohave worked 26 waeks in the past 52 weeks
Ormeceiving Employment insurance Bencfits

[JRetired [JCaregiver
Part 6 Were you attending schoal on a full-time basis at the time of accidant or had you completed your aducation less
Student than ona year befara the accident?
- Y aive details bel E{Cmtinuc to Part 7

Attending D 85 (Give ils below) { Y r'"‘”

Name of Schonl Year Month Day
School Date Last Atlanded

Address Program and Leval

City Provincs Posal Code Projocted Data for

Complation of Studies Year Manth  Day
Are you now attending school? [ Yos (Emer datey Moath  Day e
X Year Month Day
were you able to return o school after the accident?  [] Yos (Enter date} e

Part 7 Waere you the main careglver to paopla living with you, at the time of the ar.r.ldopt?
Caregiver [ Ye= (Compiate information below) E‘ﬂcﬂ(‘:onﬁwe to part B)

Wero you paid to provide care to these poople? [ ves (Continue topart sy (I Na

List the people who you were caring for at the time of the accldent

- Name ot Dmﬁ;ﬂ\ - YCSDis.auled .
a O
O (I
O O
] O
0 O

EI Additiongl shoets athched
Did your injuries prevert you fram performing the caregiving activities you did priar (o tha accident?

1 ves (Bxpiain balow) From what date? Year Manth izay

[ na

Explanatian:

—

[ Additional sheets attached
Al any period since the accident, were you able to return to caregiving?

Year Manth ba
[ ves {From what data?) ¥ no

Effective (20710701}

OCF-1
ERCOH1224E.1) Fage 5 of 7
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Te:9053064581 Page:f/o
Part § Give details of your employment for the past 52 weeks. Start with your current or most recent employer. If you held more
Incame than one positian with the same employer, use a separate fine for each position. Gross income is before taxes and
deduclions.
Replacement
Determination if you were self-amployed during the 4 weaks prior to the accidant, please consider yourself the amployer for the
purpose of complating thiz saction.
Date Mame and Addmess Positior/Ezsantial Mo, of Hours Ginas income
yearMenthiDay of Mozt Recent Emplover Tasks Per wedk far the period
From: B
I rom: 5
e
From: f'l 5
T I
I}
From; 5 '
To:
l:] pdditianal ehects attached
Did your injurias provent yau from working?
Year Manth Day .
[ es (From what date?) D Mo (Continue 1o Part )
At any period since the accdent, wera you ahle 1o rotum 1o work singe the accldent?
[:] Yez ¥ ear Month Day
N
(From what datc?) LY
The amaunt of yaur benefit i based on your pas lncome. Duing which of the follewing petiods il you have tha highest average weekly
income?
D Last 4 weeks (not applicable for self-employod Pergons)
D Last 52 weeks
L__I faat Nscal year (sel-employed only)
Part 9 Dy you, your SpOUSEe Of anyone you are dependent on (eg. parents) have any other benefit plan that covers you (2.9, group
Other or private, union, disability, medical or dental, ete.)?
insurance or [ Yes (Give details elow) e
Collateral Mame of Benafit Payor Type of Coverage Polloy or Gertificate Number
Payments
L ;
|
During the past 52 weeks, did you recaive any income from a disability plan? [ ves (Enter dates) E’l:i:
From; Year Month  Day Tor e Month Doy Total Amount 4
acelved
Are you receiving Emplayment Insurance Benefits? ] Yes (Enter date) o
From: Yaar Month Day Ten vear Month h Tatal Amount &
Recaived
] Additional sheets attached
Are you recaiving Social Assistance Benefits (welfare)? [ ves IE/ND/
Etmmtinn (7001 1071113 OCF-1

Maan A nf Y7
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Part 10

Motor Vehicle
Accident
Claims fund

FromHANSON DUBY LAWYERS 4165882102 Teo:390530645E81 Page:/a

DO NOT FILL OUT UNLESS ITEMS (1) TO (5) ON PAGE 2 DO NOT APPLY AND YOU ARE APPLYING TO THE
MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT CLAIMS FUND

You and your representative acknowledge that you have the responsibility to investigate and apply to all potential

insurers te which the applicant may have recourse BEFORE submitting an application to the Motor Vehicle Actident
Claims Fund (MVACF).

You and your representative acknowledge that the application MUST INCLUDE a completed:
[ NOTICE OF COLLECTION OF PERSOMAL INFORMATION FORM, signed and attached*

] Form 3 — Section 6 MVACF Application for Statutory Accident Benefits, signed and aftached*
M Motor Vehicle Accident (Police) Report, attached,

before the applicant can make an application for the paymant of accident benefits from tha MACF.

(* Thesa farms are available at www.fsco.gov.on.ca)

I certify that | have read this part and understand that this application for accident bensafits is not complate until the
requirad forms are completed, signed and provided to the MVAC Fund,

name of Applicant or Substitule Docision Maker {pleaze print) Sighature of Applicant or Subsfitute Decision Maker ﬁ?am 5
FYYMMDD)

Part 11
Signature

Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Fund
PO Box 85

5160 Yonge Street - o Taronto calling area: {(416) 250-1422 .
Toronto, ON . M2N 6L . Toll Free: 1- (800) 268-7188

TO THE INSURER TO WHOM THIS APPLICATION IS BEING SUBMITTED:

1 UNDERSTAND that you, and parsons acting for you, will collect and use personal Information and personat heaith
infarmation abaut me that is related to my claims for accident benefits arising out of the accident descr_ibed Inthis
application, and that all such informatlon will be collected directly from me, or from any other parson with my consent.

1 ALSO UNDERSTAND that this infarmation will be collected and used only as reasonably nacessary for the
purposes of.

« Investigating my «laims and processing rmy clalms as required by law, including the Ontario Automobile
Palley:

Obtaining or verifying inforrmation relating to my claims in order to determine entitiernent and the proper
amount of payment;

Recavering paymaent from insurers and others liable in law for amounts that you pay in connection with my
claims;

Identifying and analyzing the nature and costs of goods and services that are provided to autornobile
accident victims by health care providers;

Pravanting fraud, and detecting fraud whera there are reasonabila grounds to suspect fraud;

+  Compiling anonymized statistics for government agancias; and

= Agsessing underwriting risks and claims axperiance.

1 ALS0Q UNDERSTAND that you, and persons acting for you, may disclose this information to the following persons,

who may collect and use this information only as reasonably necessary to enable you to camy out he purposes
described above:

Ihsurers; insurange adjusters, agents and brokers; employers; health care professionals; hospitals; accountants;
financial advisors; solicitors; organizations that consolidate claims and underwriting information for the insurance
industry; and my agents or reprasentatives as designated by me from time to time.

| CONSENT ta you collecting, using and disclosing this information in the manner described above, but no mare of
such information than is reasanably necessary to meet the legitimate purpose of such collecton, use or disclosure.
1 UNDERSTAND that if | have any questions about this consent | am free to consult with my Insurance company
representative or legal advisor before signing this document.

1 AM ALSO AWARE that you, and persons acting for you, may be required or parmitted by law to disclose this
information to others without my knowledge or consent,

| certify that the information provided is true and correct,

| unglerstand that it is an offence under the Insurance Act to knowingly make a false or misleading statemeant or
representation to an insurer under a contract of insurance. { further understand that it is an offence under the fedaral

Criminal Code for anyone, by deceit, falsehaod, ar other dishonast act, to defraud or atternpt to defraud an insurance
company.

Name of Appliccint ar Gubsiitide Decision Maker {pleasa print) Signature of App

fﬁi;_\,a Ko

nt or Substitute Dacision Maker Date {YvYMMDO)

W 2015 -1 -27-

Eflective (2011-07-01)

QEF-1
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9/30/2021 3:19 PM FROM: Wawanesa Insurance TO: +14166615529 P. 3

wawa”es a THE WAWANESA MUTUAL TNSURANCE COMPANY

Suite 100 — 4110 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M2P 2B7

l”su’ ance Website: www.wawanesa.com

Il

September 27, 2021

Mi Ja Ko

708-25 Mabelle Avenue
Toronto,ON

M9A 4Y1

Qur Insured: Sang-Jin Ko
Claimant; Mi Ja Ko

Date of Accident: 8/22/2015

Qur File No.: 7000000995001

Dear Mi Ja;

Thank you for allowing Wawanesa Insurance the opportunity to continue handling your Accident Benefits
claim.

Please be advised that Wawanesa paid to your previous counsel, Brad Duby at Duby and Associates, the
sum of $250,000.00, in trust to Mr. Duby’s firm, on or about January 23, 2020. This sum of money was
intended to be paid to you as a full and final release of your accident benefits claim, in relation to the
above noted accident.

Your current lawyer has alleged that you did not receive these funds. These allegations are unproven at
the present time.

Wawanesa took all reasonable steps and precautions to ensure the settlement entered into was valid,
and that you had capacity to enter into a valid settlement agreement, settling your accident benefits claim
on a full and final basis. As such, Wawanesa will not be re-opening your claim for accident benefits.

Wawanesa notes that individuals who believe they have suffered a loss due to the actions of a lawyer
may be entitled to compensation through LawPRO, a professional negligence insurer, as well as the
Compensation Fund, a fund set up to cover certain losses arising from certain conduct of lawyers or
paralegals. Other forms of compensation may be available to you. Please consult your legal
representative for advice as may apply to your situation.

Thank you again for allowing Wawanesa Mutual Insurance the opportunity to continue handling your
Accident Benefits claim. For your convenience, my telephone number and extensicn are below. Please
do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Kind regards,

“Wawanesa Insurance” is The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company and is the licensed insurer of this policy.
Wawanesa.com Have aclaim? 1-844-WAWANESA (929-2637)
Page 1 of 2



9/30/2021 3:19 PM FROM: Wawanesa Insurance TO: +14166615529 P. 4

Claim: 7000000995001
September 27, 2021

Justine Lee
Justine Leeg,
Recovery Care Specialist

Tel. 1-844-929-2637 ext. 7007838
Fax. 416-228-7828

CC: vaturi & Cho LLP
Fax: 905-237-0363

“Wawanesa Insurance” is The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company and is the licensed insurer of this policy.
Wawanesa.com Have aclaim? 1-844-WAWANESA (929-2637)

Page 2 of 2
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Blacklock

WAV PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION]

Writer's Direct Line:
(416) 640-2391 Ext. 24
jschmidt@blacklocklawfirm.com

April 21, 2021
VIA EMAIL jcho@vclawyers.ca

Jae H. Cho

Vaturi & Cho LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

1110 Finch Ave., West, Suite 310
Toronto, Ontario, M3J 2T2

Dear Counsel:

Re: Claim No.: 995001
Date of Loss: August 22, 2015
Our File Name: Wawanesa ats. Ko
Our File No.: 332096

Please be advised that | have been retained by Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company in
this matter.

Please have your office reach out to my assistant my assistant, Katrina Gabral, at extension
31, or via email at kgabral@blacklocklawfirm.com to set up a teleconference to discuss
this matter further.

Regards,

BLACKLOCK LAW FIRM

James Schmidt*

JAMES SCHMIDT
JS/kg

*Electronically signed pursuant to the Electronic Commerce Act

3280 Bloor St. West, Suite 1080, Toronto, Ontario M8X 2X3
Tel: 416-640-2391 Fax: 416-640-2392
www.blacklocklawfirm.com


mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:kgabral@blacklocklawfirm.com
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From: Robyn Boucher

To: Hyeji Lee
Cc: Jae Cho; Allan Weiss; Vaturi & Cho LLP
Subject: RE: re Mi Ja Ko v. Mary Trsa (Court File No: CV-17-579971)
Date: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 9:26:12 AM
Attachments: image002.png
image003.png

Prsa - Dismissal OrderKOCV-17-579971 April 7.21.pdf

Hi Jae,

Thank you for speaking with me yesterday.

Please find a copy of the dismissal Order attached.

Kindly advise when a Motion date to set aside the dismissal is set.

Thanks,

Q Desjardins

Robyn Boucher, B.A. (Hons), J.D.

Claims Legal Counsel Mississauga
. 905-306-5252 ext. 5512993
Claims Legal Department 1-877-306-5252

Fax: 905-306-3939

Turn the page on waste! Only print when you need to.
This e-mail is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly prohibited

from disclosing, distributing or reproducing this message. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately delete it and notify
the sender. Thank you.

From: Hyeji Lee <hlee@vclawyers.ca>

Sent: 19 April 2021 2:25 PM

To: Robyn Boucher <robyn.boucher@dgig.ca>

Cc: Jae Cho <jcho@vclawyers.ca>; Allan Weiss <aweiss@vclawyers.ca>; Vaturi & Cho LLP
<student@vclawyers.ca>

Subject: re Mi Ja Ko v. Mary Trsa (Court File No: CV-17-579971)

Sécurité — Ce courriel provient d'un expéditeur externe. Merci d'étre vigilant, particulierement avec
les liens et pieces jointes, et de ne jamais donner des informations personnelles.

Warning — This email is from outside Desjardins. Don’t click any links or attachments unless you
trust the source. Never share personal information.

Good afternoon Counsel,

Attached please find our letter enclosing Notice of Change of Lawyer, served upon you pursuant to the
Rules of Civil Procedure.


mailto:robyn.boucher@dgig.ca
mailto:hlee@vclawyers.ca
mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
mailto:aweiss@vclawyers.ca
mailto:student@vclawyers.ca
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Court File No.: CV-17-579971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

THE RONOURARKE REGISTRAR ) WED THE 31ST DAY
)
) OF MAR 2021
BETWEEN:
\\\“‘"“”””’///, MIJA KO
S, Plaintiff
ey -and -
2222ZZEUR%§§<&S$
MARY PRSA
Defendant
ORDER

THIS MOTION made by counsel on behalf of the Defendant, for an Order

dismissing this action on a without costs basis, was read this date at the City of Toronto,

Ontario.
ON READING the Consent of the parties, hereto,

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that this action is hereby dismissed on a without

costs basis.

Digitally signed by Diane Rhoden

L]
D I a n e R h Od e n DN: cn=Diane Rhoden, o, ou, email=Diane.Rhoden@ontario.ca,
c=US

Date: 2021.04.07 16:49:53 -04'00'




RHODEND

New Stamp



RHODEND

Typewritten Text

xxxxxxxxxxxxx  REGISTRAR                        WED                  31ST



RHODEND

Typewritten Text

MAR





Court File No.: CV-17-579971

KO -and - PRSA
Plaintiff Defendant
ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceedings commenced at TORONTO

ORDER

Robyn V. Boucher
LSO No.: 61782T
550 - 3 Robert Speck Parkway
Mississauga, ON L4Z 379

Tel: (905) 306-5252 ext. 5512993
Fax: (905) 306-3939

Lawyer for the Defendant






		ONTARIO

		SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

		THE HONOURABLE    )  THE           DAY



		Plaintiff

		ORDER





				2021-04-07T16:49:53-0400

		Diane Rhoden










Mr. Cho would like to speak to you with regards to this file. Please find his available dates below:
April 26 —at 2PM

April 28 — at 4PM

April 29 —at 11AM or 4PM

May 3,4,5,6 — between 2PM to 5PM

Kindly please also provide us with the Dismissal Order dated March 31, 2021.
Thank you.
Regards,

Hyeji Lee
Law Clerk

&CHOY

% & SOLICITORS

TORONTO OFFICE (MAIN OFFICE)
1110 FINCH AVENUE WEST SUITE 310
TORONTO ON M3J 272

RICHMOND HILL OFFICE

1550 16'™ AVENUE BUILDING C NORTH
RICHMOND HILL ON L4B 3K9

THORNHILL OFFICE
180 STEELES AVENUE WEST
THORNHILL ON L4J 2L1

hlee@vclawyers.ca | T 416 6614529 ext. 231 | F 416 661 5529

This e-mail may be privileged and/or confidential and the sender does not waive any related rights and
obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail or the information it contains by other than the
intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e-mail in error, please advise me (by return e-mail or
otherwise) immediately.


http://krylaw.ca/
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Court File No.: CV-17-579971

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

THE ROMOOIRARKE REGISTRAR ) WED THE 31ST DAY
) OF MAR 2021
BETWEEN:
g, MIJA KO
§s<<\°“ﬁf0% Plaintiff
%’%@Ms\sisg -and -
///,,f ﬁ/ﬁH ﬂlg‘\?:\‘\\\\\\\‘
MARY PRSA
Defendant
ORDER

THIS MOTION made by counsel on behalf of the Defendant, for an Order

dismissing this action on a without costs basis, was read this date at the City of Toronto,

Ontario.
ON READING the Consent of the parties, hereto,

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that this action is hereby dismissed on a without

costs basis.

Digitally signed by Diane Rhoden

L]
D I a n e R h O d e n DN: cn=Diane Rhoden, o, ou, email=Diane.Rhoden@ontario.ca,
c=UsS

Date: 2021.04.07 16:49:53 -04'00'




Court File No.: CV-17-579971

KO -and - PRSA
Plaintiff Defendant
ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

Proceedings commenced at TORONTO

ORDER

Robyn V. Boucher
LSO No.: 61782T
550 - 3 Robert Speck Parkway
Mississauga, ON L4Z 379

Tel: (905) 306-5252 ext. 5512993
Fax: (905) 306-3939

Lawyer for the Defendant




THE TORONTO DOMINION BANK v. BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Applicant Respondent
Court File No. CV-21-00657656-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
Proceeding commenced in Toronto

AFFIDAVIT OF AVI C. VATURI

VATURI & CHO LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
1110 Finch Avenue West
Suite 310

Toronto, Ontario

M3J 2T2

Jae Hyon Cho

LSUC No. 61442E
jcho@vclawyers.ca
Tel: (416) 661-4529
Fax: (416) 661-5529

New Counsel



mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca

THE TORONTO DOMINION BANK v.
Applicant

BRAD DUBY PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Respondent

Court File No. CV-21-00657656-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
Proceeding commenced in Toronto

RESPONDING MOTION RECORD

VATURI & CHO LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
1110 Finch Avenue West
Suite 310

Toronto, Ontario

M3J 2T2

Jae Hyon Cho

LSUC No. 61442E
jcho@vclawyers.ca
Tel: (416) 661-4529
Fax: (416) 661-5529

New Counsel


mailto:jcho@vclawyers.ca
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